Business Address

Business County

Date
Complaint Violation
Violation
Number
Occurred

Violation
Subject Date
Status

Comments

Acknowledgemen Commission/ALJ
t Received Date
Name

3685 Jackson Rd, , Ann Arbor, MI 48103‐
1817

WASHTENAW

CV‐508003

8/5/2020

Decision
Issued

DEC

508003 & 508053 Therefore, the
Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of
$100 for each charge cited above, for a
total fine of $200. Further, the
Commissioner Orders the Licensee to
serve a suspension of ten (10) continuous
days, to run consecutively and not
concurrently with any other suspension
Ordered by the MLCC, if the total fine of
$200 is not paid within forty‐five (45) days
3/25/2021 from the mailing date of this Order.
3/25/2021

3685 Jackson Rd, , Ann Arbor, MI 48103‐
1817

WASHTENAW

CV‐508003

8/5/2020

Decision
Issued

VIOL

8/5/2020

3685 Jackson Rd, , Ann Arbor, MI 48103‐
1817

WASHTENAW

CV‐508053

8/12/2020

Decision
Issued

DEC

3685 Jackson Rd, , Ann Arbor, MI 48103‐
1817

WASHTENAW

CV‐508053

8/12/2020

Decision
Issued

VIOL

11/30/2019

Decision
Issued

3217 Bay City Rd, , Midland, MI 48642‐
6911

MIDLAND

CV‐506468

DEC

Dishonored Payment: No Account/Account
Closed ($443.14) **NSF EFT PD 9/8/20** 3/25/2021
508003 & 508053 Therefore, the
Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of
$100 for each charge cited above, for a
total fine of $200. Further, the
Commissioner Orders the Licensee to
serve a suspension of ten (10) continuous
days, to run consecutively and not
concurrently with any other suspension
Ordered by the MLCC, if the total fine of
$200 is not paid within forty‐five (45) days
3/25/2021 from the mailing date of this Order.
3/25/2021

Dishonored Payment: No Account/Account
8/12/2020 Closed ($192.96) **NSF EFT PD 9/8/20** 3/25/2021
Based upon the aforementioned plea by
the Licensee and a review of the Violation
Report and its attachments, the
Commissioner finds that the Licensee
violated Section 801(2) of the Michigan
Liquor Control Code, MCL 436.1801(2), as
cited in Charge No. 1 in the Complaint in
this matter. As agreed upon by the parties,
the Commissioner Orders a fine of $450.
Further, the Commissioner Orders that a
suspension of twenty (22) continuous days
with this suspension to run consecutively
and not concurrently with any other
suspension Ordered by the Commission if
the fine is not paid within forty‐five (45)
days from the mailing date of this Order.
The Commissioner Orders Charge Nos. 2
and 3, cited above, be DISMISSED, with
prejudice. Further, the Commissioner
Orders that this Negotiated Settlement is a
full and final disposition of this matter
before the Commission, that there is no
further right of Administrative or Judicial
Appeal, either to the Commission or any
court of law, that the plea in this complaint
has been entered voluntarily and with the
full understanding of all consequences,
that there are no promises, stipulations,
3/10/2021 understandings or agreements other than

Account: Account Name

Business ID Business DBA

Gonzales

3685 JACKSON ROAD, INC.

241034

TAPOGRAPHY

Gonzales

3685 JACKSON ROAD, INC.

241034

TAPOGRAPHY

Gonzales

3685 JACKSON ROAD, INC.

241034

TAPOGRAPHY

Gonzales

3685 JACKSON ROAD, INC.

241034

TAPOGRAPHY

7‐ELEVEN, INC. (A TEXAS
CORPORATION) & HALL,
BRIDGETT

232690

7‐ELEVEN #36927‐A

7130 Middlebelt Rd, , Romulus, MI 48174‐
2131
WAYNE

CV‐508578

8/21/2020

Decision
Issued

VIOL

8/21/2020

7130 Middlebelt Rd, , Romulus, MI 48174‐
2131
WAYNE

CV‐508578

8/21/2020

Decision
Issued

DEC

1/20/2021

3801‐,3807 Fort St, , Lincoln Park, MI
48146‐4106

WAYNE

CV‐506793

1/7/2020

Decision
Issued

DEC

8/18/2020

3801‐,3807 Fort St, , Lincoln Park, MI
48146‐4106

WAYNE

CV‐506794

12/31/2019

Decision
Issued

DEC

8/18/2020

1) Sold or furnished alcoholic beverages
without fully complying with the provisions
of the Michigan Liquor Control Code by
failing to renew their liquor license; 2)
Failed to renew license(s) and permit(s) or
approvals each year by April 30 following
the date of issuance : (LCC Inv. Coleman) 12/30/2020
Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a
penalty fine of $150 for each charge, for a
total fine of $300 in this matter. The
Commissioner further Orders the Licensee
to serve a suspension of fifteen (15)
continuous days, to run consecutively and
not concurrently with any other
suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the
total fine of $300 is not paid within forty‐
five (45) days from the mailing date of this
Order.
12/30/2020
506794 & 506793 As penalty, the
Commissioner Orders a fine of $300 for
each violation for a total sanction of $600.
Further, the Commissioner Orders that all
license and permits issued by the MLCC to
this Licensee at the above‐noted location
REMAIN IN ESCROW until the dishonored
payments are made good, total fines,
previously and currently due, are paid, or
the license and permits are transferred to
a person approved by the Commission or
terminated. The Commissioner further
warns the Licensee that failure to make
payment within the time allotted may
result in an additional violation under
administrative rule R 436.1029, which may
subject the licensee to additional
penalties, including revocation of the
licenses.
506794 & 506793 As penalty, the
Commissioner Orders a fine of $300 for
each violation for a total sanction of $600.
Further, the Commissioner Orders that all
license and permits issued by the MLCC to
this Licensee at the above‐noted location
REMAIN IN ESCROW until the dishonored
payments are made good, total fines,
previously and currently due, are paid, or
the license and permits are transferred to
a person approved by the Commission or
terminated. The Commissioner further
warns the Licensee that failure to make
payment within the time allotted may
result in an additional violation under
administrative rule R 436.1029, which may
subject the licensee to additional
penalties, including revocation of the
licenses.

Toma

7 JS INC.

12356

SUPER Y MARKET

Toma

7 JS INC.

12356

SUPER Y MARKET

ACHO & SONS, INC.

217059

JUMBO
SUPERMARKET

ACHO & SONS, INC.

217059

JUMBO
SUPERMARKET

3680 Airline Rd, , Norton Shores, MI 49444‐
3863
MUSKEGON

CV‐508008

7/28/2020

Decision
Issued

VIOL

3680 Airline Rd, , Norton Shores, MI 49444‐
3863
MUSKEGON

CV‐508008

7/28/2020

Decision
Issued

DEC

44899 Mound Rd, , Sterling Heights, MI
48314‐1327

MACOMB

CV‐507726

6/18/2020

Decision
Issued

VIOL

44899 Mound Rd, , Sterling Heights, MI
48314‐1327

MACOMB

CV‐507726

6/18/2020

Decision
Issued

DEC

1630 E M 21, , Owosso, MI 48867‐9053

SHIAWASSEE

CV‐507311

3/7/2020

Decision
Issued

1941 Springwells St, , Detroit, MI 48209‐
1860

WAYNE

CV‐508996

12/17/2020

Decision
Issued

DEC

DEC

Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to
unnamed minor decoy, date of birth
February 4, 2000, (20) who was less than
twenty‐one (21) years old : (Norton Shores
PD, Ofcs. David Wypa & Nick
Shevokas/Clerk Robert Gerrit
7/28/2020 Vanderwest/ID not checked)
11/24/2020
Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a
penalty fine of $500 for the charge in this
matter. The Commissioner further Orders
the Licensee to serve a suspension of
twenty‐five (25) continuous days, to run
consecutively and not concurrently with
any other suspension Ordered by the
MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty‐
five (45) days from the mailing date of this
1/8/2021 Order. 801(2)
11/24/2020
Dishonored Payment: No Account/Account
Closed ($966.23) ***NSF Check PD in Full
6/18/2020 7/10/20***
The Commissioner Orders the single
charge cited above DISMISSED, with
4/28/2021 prejudice.
(4) The Commissioner finds that the
Licensee violated MCL 436.1801(1) as cited
in the complaint in this matter; (5) As
penalty, the Commissioner Orders the
Licensee to pay a fine of $400 for the one
(1) acknowledged charge. The
Commissioner further Orders a suspension
of twenty (20) continuous days if the total
fine is not paid within forty‐five (45) days
from the date this Order is mailed; (6) The
Licensee further agrees that this
Negotiated Settlement is a full and final
disposition of this matter before the
Commission. The Licensee recognizes that,
as to this complaint, there is no further
right of administrative or judicial appeal, to
either the Commission or a court of law.
The Licensee also agrees that the plea in
this case was entered voluntarily and with
the full understanding of all consequences.
Furthermore, all parties agree that there
are no promises, stipulations,
understandings or agreements other than
those stated above as part of the official
record. This document represents the final
4/12/2021 agreed settlement.
4/9/2021
Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a
penalty fine of $100 for the charge in this
matter. The Commissioner further Orders
the Licensee to serve a suspension of five
(5) continuous days, to run consecutively
and not concurrently with any other
suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the
fine is not paid within forty‐five (45) days
3/15/2021 from the mailing date of this Order.
1/15/2021

Toma

AIRLINE BAR, LLC

241146

PATIO BAR

Toma

AIRLINE BAR, LLC

241146

AJ'S 59 LLC

0267780

AJ'S 59 LLC

0267780

PATIO BAR
ART & JAKES
SPORTS BAR &
GRILLE
ART & JAKES
SPORTS BAR &
GRILLE

Stip ‐ Negotiated
Settlement, Comm
AG Geissler
ALDI INC. (MICHIGAN)

148665

ALDI, INC.#64

Toma

144156

MARK'S MARKET

ALLOS MARKET, INC.

1941 Springwells St, , Detroit, MI 48209‐
1860

WAYNE

1928 10th St, , Port Huron, MI 48060‐6215 ST CLAIR

CV‐508996

12/17/2020

Decision
Issued

VIOL

CV‐506625

12/17/2019

Decision
Issued

DEC

Made a payment to the Commission or the
State of Michigan that was subsequently
dishonored by a financial institution for
lack of sufficient funds. Specifically: No
Endorsement/Sig Missing/Sig Miss.
12/17/2020 ($7300.15) **Ck Pd 1/27/21**
1/15/2021
Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a
penalty fine of $500 for the charge in this
matter. The Commissioner further Orders
the Licensee to serve a suspension of
twenty‐five (25) continuous days, to run
consecutively and not concurrently with
any other suspension Ordered by the
MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty‐
five (45) days from the mailing date of this
4/7/2021 Order. 801(2)
2/18/2021

Toma

ALLOS MARKET, INC.

144156

MARK'S MARKET

Toma

ALMASS, INC.

224690

MIKE'S FOOD FAIR

ARDENT ENTERTAINMENT,
LLC

230433

PLANET ROCK

191 Angell St, , Battle Creek, MI 49037‐
8200

CALHOUN

CV‐507695

6/17/2020

Decision
Issued

DEC

Combined order for CV‐507695 & CV‐
508152: Further, as a penalty, the
Commissioner Orders a fine of $50 for the
single charge in CV‐507695 and a fine of
$100 for the single charge in CV‐508152,
for a total fine of $150 in this matter. In
addition, the Commissioner Orders that a
suspension of seven (7) continuous days
shall be imposed, with this suspension to
run consecutively and not concurrently
with any other suspension Ordered by the
Commission, if the total fine is not paid
within forty‐five (45) days from the mailing
3/24/2021 date of this Order.

191 Angell St, , Battle Creek, MI 49037‐
8200

CALHOUN

CV‐507695

6/17/2020

Decision
Issued

VIOL

Dishonored Payment: Non‐Sufficient Funds
6/17/2020 ($576.27) ***NSF Check paid 8‐11‐20*

ARDENT ENTERTAINMENT,
LLC

230433

PLANET ROCK

DEC

Combined order for CV‐507695 & CV‐
508152: Further, as a penalty, the
Commissioner Orders a fine of $50 for the
single charge in CV‐507695 and a fine of
$100 for the single charge in CV‐508152,
for a total fine of $150 in this matter. In
addition, the Commissioner Orders that a
suspension of seven (7) continuous days
shall be imposed, with this suspension to
run consecutively and not concurrently
with any other suspension Ordered by the
Commission, if the total fine is not paid
within forty‐five (45) days from the mailing
3/24/2021 date of this Order.

ARDENT ENTERTAINMENT,
LLC

230433

PLANET ROCK

ARDENT ENTERTAINMENT,
LLC

230433

PLANET ROCK

191 Angell St, , Battle Creek, MI 49037‐
8200
191 Angell St, , Battle Creek, MI 49037‐
8200
14050 Joseph Campau St, , Detroit, MI
48212‐1677

CALHOUN

CV‐508152

8/19/2020

CALHOUN

CV‐508152

8/19/2020

WAYNE

CV‐507911

7/20/2020

Decision
Issued
Decision
Issued
Decision
Issued

VIOL
VIOL

Dishonored Payment: Non‐Sufficient Funds
8/19/2020 ($511.69) ***NSF Check Paid in full***
Dishonored Payment: Account Frozen
7/20/2020 ($238.76) **NSF PD 8/20/20**
12/29/2020

Gonzales

BAJOKA LIQUOR STORE, INC. 156823

VIP LIQUOR STORE

14050 Joseph Campau St, , Detroit, MI
48212‐1677

WAYNE

CV‐507911

12891 Harper Village Dr, , Battle Creek, MI
49014‐8387
CALHOUN

CV‐505919

2892 E M 94, , Eben Junction, MI 49825

CV‐508319

ALGER

7/20/2020

Decision
Issued

DEC

6/24/2019

Decision
Issued

DEC

9/16/2020

Decision
Issued

VIOL

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a
penalty fine of $150 for the charge in this
matter. The Commissioner further Orders
the Licensee to serve a suspension of
seven (7) continuous days, to run
consecutively and not concurrently with
any other suspension Ordered by the
MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty‐
five (45) days from the mailing date of this
12/29/2020
2/19/2021 Order.
As penalty, the Commissioner Orders the
Licensee to pay a fine of $600 for the one
(1) acknowledged charge. The
Commissioner further Orders a suspension
of thirty (30) continuous days if the total
fine of $600 is not paid within forty‐five
(45) days from the date this Order is
mailed; The Licensee further agrees that
this Negotiated Settlement is a full and
final disposition of this matter before the
Commission. The Licensee recognizes that,
as to this complaint, there is no further
right of administrative or judicial appeal, to
either the Commission or a court of law.
The Licensee also agrees that the plea in
this case was entered voluntarily and with
the full understanding of all consequences.
Furthermore, all parties agree that there
are no promises, stipulations,
understandings or agreements other than
those stated above as part of the official
record. This document represents the final
1/22/2021 agreed settlement.
12/15/2020
1) Allowed unlawful gambling devices,
?NFL Sunday Packer v Lions? pool‐type
sheets, on the licensed premises, which
are prohibited; 2) Allowed unlawful
gambling with ?NFL Sunday Packer v
Lions? pool‐type sheets on the licensed
premises, which are prohibited; 3) Allowed
unlawful gambling devices, ?9/19 Bristol?
NASCAR pool‐type sheets, on the licensed
premises, which are prohibited; 4) Allowed
unlawful gambling with ?9/19 Bristol?
NASCAR pool‐type sheets on the licensed
premises, which are prohibited; 5) Made a
credit sale of alcoholic liquor to ?Leah &
Kimmer,? in the amount of $35.00; 6)
Made a credit sale of alcoholic liquor to
?Gabe,? in the amount of $8.00; 7) Made a
credit sale of alcoholic liquor to ?Jana,? in
the amount of $33.00 : (MLCC, Inv. Dan
9/16/2020 Rademacher)
12/10/2020

Gonzales

BAJOKA LIQUOR STORE, INC. 156823

VIP LIQUOR STORE

Stip Negotiated
Settlement ‐
Comm AG Hall

BATTLE CREEK HOTELS, LLC 231661

COURTYARD BY
MARRIOTT

Toma

BECKWITH, HEATHER L

NEW MOON
TAVERN

6001

2892 E M 94, , Eben Junction, MI 49825

ALGER

CV‐508319

9/16/2020

Decision
Issued

DEC

22753 Allen Rd, , Woodhaven, MI 48183‐
2245

WAYNE

CV‐508509

9/22/2020

Decision
Issued

DEC

22753 Allen Rd, , Woodhaven, MI 48183‐
2245

WAYNE

CV‐508509

9/22/2020

Decision
Issued

VIOL

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a
penalty fine of $100 each for Charge Nos.
1, 2, 3, and 4; and $50 each for Charge
Nos. 5, 6, and 7; for a total fine of $550 in
this matter. The Commissioner further
Orders that the Licensee serve a
suspension of twenty‐seven (27)
continuous days, to run consecutively and
not concurrently with any other
suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the
total fine of $550 is not paid within forty‐
five (45) days from the mailing date of this
Order. The Commissioner also Orders the
MLCC Enforcement Division to dispose of
evidence and/or gambling proceeds, if any,
seized during the course of this
2/17/2021 investigation in accordance with the law. 12/10/2020
Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a
penalty fine of $500 for the charge in this
matter. The Commissioner further Orders
the Licensee to serve a suspension of
twenty‐five (25) continuous days, to run
consecutively and not concurrently with
any other suspension Ordered by the
MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty‐
five (45) days from the mailing date of this
2/22/2021 Order. 801(2)
2/9/2021
Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to minor
decoy CL, date of birth October 25, 2000,
(19) who was less than twenty‐one (21)
years old : (Woodhaven PD, Ofc. Alan
Jackson/Clerk Jessica Margaret
9/22/2020 Millinger/ID check unknown)
2/9/2021

DEC

(6) As penalty, the Commissioner Orders
the Licensee to pay a fine of $900 for the
one (1) acknowledged charge. The
Commissioner further Orders a suspension
of forty‐five (45) continuous days if the
total fine is not paid within forty‐five (45)
days from the date this Order is mailed; (7)
The Licensee further agrees that this
Negotiated Settlement is a full and final
disposition of this matter before the
Commission. The Licensee recognizes that,
as to this complaint, there is no further
right of administrative or judicial appeal, to
either the Commission or a court of law.
The Licensee also agrees that the plea in
this case was entered voluntarily and with
the full understanding of all consequences.
Furthermore, all parties agree that there
are no promises, stipulations,
understandings or agreements other than
those stated above as part of the official
record. This document represents the final
2/24/2021 agreed settlement.
2/23/2021

27873‐,27885 Plymouth Rd, , Livonia, MI
48150‐2322

WAYNE

CV‐506377

11/27/2019

Decision
Issued

Toma

BECKWITH, HEATHER L

6001

NEW MOON
TAVERN

Toma

BLACK ROCK PARTNERS,
INC.

241099

BLACK ROCK

Toma

BLACK ROCK PARTNERS,
INC.

241099

BLACK ROCK

590

CRESTWOOD
LOUNGE

Stip ‐ Negotiated
Settlement, Comm
AG Felder
BLE, INC.

1540 Woodward Ave, , Detroit, MI 48226‐
2005
WAYNE

1540 Woodward Ave, , Detroit, MI 48226‐
2005
WAYNE

CV‐506994

CV‐507503

1/18/2020

3/12/2020

Decision
Issued

Decision
Issued

DEC

As penalty, the Commissioner Orders the
Licensee to pay a fine of $250 for the one
(1) acknowledged charge. The
Commissioner further Orders a suspension
of twelve (12) continuous days if the total
fine of $250 is not paid within forty‐five
(45) days from the date this Order is
mailed; The Licensee further agrees that
this Negotiated Settlement is a full and
final disposition of this matter before the
Commission. The Licensee recognizes that,
as to this complaint, there is no further
right of administrative or judicial appeal, to
either the Commission or a court of law.
The Licensee also agrees that the plea in
this case was entered voluntarily and with
the full understanding of all consequences.
Furthermore, all parties agree that there
are no promises, stipulations,
understandings or agreements other than
those stated above as part of the official
record. This document represents the final
1/29/2021 agreed settlement.
9/17/2020

Stip Negotiated
Settlement ‐
Comm Clemente,
Ag Asevedo
BLEU DETROIT LLC

224053

BLEU DETROIT

DEC

As penalty, the Commissioner Orders the
Licensee to pay a fine of $250 for the one
(1) acknowledged charge. The
Commissioner further Orders a suspension
of twelve (12) continuous days if the total
fine of $250 is not paid within forty‐five
(45) days from the date this Order is
mailed; The Licensee further agrees that
this Negotiated Settlement is a full and
final disposition of this matter before the
Commission. The Licensee recognizes that,
as to this complaint, there is no further
right of administrative or judicial appeal, to
either the Commission or a court of law.
The Licensee also agrees that the plea in
this case was entered voluntarily and with
the full understanding of all consequences.
Furthermore, all parties agree that there
are no promises, stipulations,
understandings or agreements other than
those stated above as part of the official
record. This document represents the final
1/29/2021 agreed settlement.
9/17/2020

Stip Negotiated
Settlement ‐
Comm Clemente,
Ag Asevedo
BLEU DETROIT LLC

224053

BLEU DETROIT

365 E Huron Dr, , Pointe Aux Pins, MI
49775‐5133

CV‐507718

10/18/2019

Decision
Issued

DEC

18480 Fort St, , Riverview, MI 48193‐7441 WAYNE

CV‐508553

9/5/2020

Decision
Issued

VIOL

18480 Fort St, , Riverview, MI 48193‐7441 WAYNE

CV‐508553

9/5/2020

Decision
Issued

DEC

152 S Main St, , Brooklyn, MI 49230‐8588

CV‐508746

8/29/2020

Decision
Issued

DEC

MACKINAC

JACKSON

In determining this violation?s penalty, the
Commissioner considered the Licensee's
total record at the above‐noted location,
which shows four (4) prior violations, one
of which was similar to the charges in this
matter, since securing MLCC licensure on
January 4, 1995. Therefore, this
Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of
$200 for Charge No. 1 and $100 for Charge
No. 2, for a total fine of $300 in this
matter, which is due within forty‐five (45)
days from the mailing date of this Order. In
addition, the Commissioner Orders the
licenses for this Licensee at the above‐
noted location to remain in escrow until: 1.
All outstanding fines and fees are paid in
full, AND 2. The Licensee either: a.
Assumes full proprietary control of this
licensed business, or b. Transfers said
licenses to a person approved by the
MLCC, or c. Allows said license to
terminate pursuant to the provisions of
administrative rule R 436.1107. The
Commissioner further warns the Licensee
that failure to make payment within the
time allotted may result in an additional
violation under administrative rule R
436.1029, which may subject the licensee
11/30/2020 to additional penalties, including
11/16/2020
Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to
unnamed minor GI20‐03, (20) date of birth
November 24, 1999, who was less than
twenty‐one (21) years old : (Grosse Ile PD,
Lt. Pelland and Riverview PD, Det.
9/5/2020 Buccinna)
12/8/2020
Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a
penalty fine of $500 for the charge in this
matter. The Commissioner further Orders
the Licensee to serve a suspension of
twenty‐five (25) continuous days, to run
consecutively and not concurrently with
any other suspension Ordered by the
MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty‐
five (45) days from the mailing date of this
2/2/2021 Order.
12/8/2020
Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a
penalty fine of $500 for the charge in this
matter. The Commissioner further Orders
the Licensee to serve a suspension of
twenty‐five (25) continuous days, to run
consecutively and not concurrently with
any other suspension Ordered by the
MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty‐
five (45) days from the mailing date of this
3/18/2021 Order. 801(2)
3/9/2021

Gonzales

BOB‐LO TAVERN, INC.

5375

BOB‐LO TAVERN

Toma

BREWS, INC.

1445

SLIP MAHONEY'S

Toma

BREWS, INC.

1445

SLIP MAHONEY'S

Toma

BUDDY'S #21, INC.

229545

BUDDY'S MINI
MART

152 S Main St, , Brooklyn, MI 49230‐8588

JACKSON

CV‐508746

8/29/2020

Decision
Issued

VIOL

8/29/2020

42‐44 E Cross St, , Ypsilanti, MI 48198

WASHTENAW

CV‐506691

12/13/2019

Decision
Issued

DEC

1/11/2021

42‐44 E Cross St, , Ypsilanti, MI 48198

WASHTENAW

CV‐507527

3/6/2020

Decision
Issued

DEC

1/11/2021

202 Butler St, , Saugatuck, MI 49453‐9493 ALLEGAN

CV‐507590

5/16/2020

Decision
Issued

VIOL

5/16/2020

202 Butler St, , Saugatuck, MI 49453‐9493 ALLEGAN

CV‐507590

5/16/2020

Decision
Issued

DEC

3/11/2021

133 Main St, , Cement City, MI 49233‐9809 LENAWEE

CV‐508813

8/29/2020

Decision
Issued

DEC

3/15/2021

Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to minor
decoy (20), with date of birth March 21,
2000, who was less than twenty‐one (21)
years old : (Columbia Twp PD, Ofc.
Breijak/Clerk Miranda Mary Stutzman/ID
Checked)
Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a fine
of $50 each for the two Charges in
Complaint Nos. CV‐506691 and CV‐507527
for a total fine of $100. Further, the
Commissioner Orders that a suspension of
five (5) continuous days shall be imposed if
the fine is not paid, with this suspension to
run consecutively and not concurrently
with any other suspension Ordered by the
Commission, if the fine is not paid within
forty‐five (45) days from the mailing date
of this Order.
Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a fine
of $50 each for the two Charges in
Complaint Nos. CV‐506691 and CV‐507527
for a total fine of $100. Further, the
Commissioner Orders that a suspension of
five (5) continuous days shall be imposed if
the fine is not paid, with this suspension to
run consecutively and not concurrently
with any other suspension Ordered by the
Commission, if the fine is not paid within
forty‐five (45) days from the mailing date
of this Order.
Permitted a quantity of alcoholic liquor,
sold for consumption on the licensed
premises, to be removed from the licensed
premises : (LCC Inv. Mulder and Allegan
County SD, Dep. Hagerty)
Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a
penalty fine of $100 for the charge in this
matter. The Commissioner further Orders
the Licensee to serve a suspension of
three (5) continuous days, to run
consecutively and not concurrently with
any other suspension Ordered by the
MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty‐
five (45) days from the mailing date of this
Order.
Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a
penalty fine of $600 for the charge in this
matter. The Commissioner further Orders
the Licensee to serve a suspension of
thirty (30) continuous days, to run
consecutively and not concurrently with
any other suspension Ordered by the
MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty‐
five (45) days from the mailing date of this
Order. 801(2)

3/9/2021

Toma

BUDDY'S #21, INC.

229545

BUDDY'S MINI
MART

CAFE OLLIE LLC

226553

OLLIE FOOD AND
SPIRITS

CAFE OLLIE LLC

226553

OLLIE FOOD AND
SPIRITS

3/11/2021

Gonzales

CALDWELL & CALDWELL LLC 0262107

PUMPERNICKELS

3/11/2021

Gonzales

CALDWELL & CALDWELL LLC 0262107

PUMPERNICKELS

1/27/2021

Toma

CEMENT CITY VILLAGE
MARKET, L.L.C.

0266931

133 Main St, , Cement City, MI 49233‐9809 LENAWEE

CV‐508813

8/29/2020

Decision
Issued

VIOL

520 Twenty Fourth, , Port Huron, MI 48060 ST CLAIR

CV‐506624

12/17/2019

Decision
Issued

DEC

124‐,128 Cadillac Sq, , Detroit, MI 48226‐
2815

CV‐507400

3/17/2020

Decision
Issued

DEC

WAYNE

Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to
unnamed minor decoy, date of birth
March 21, 2000 (20), who was less than
twenty‐one (21) years old : (Columbia Twp.
PD, Ofc. T. Breijak/Clerk Daniel John
8/29/2020 Rust/ID checked)
1/27/2021
(5) The Commissioner finds that the
Licensee violated MCL 436.1801(2) as cited
in the complaint in this matter; (6) As
penalty, the Commissioner Orders the
Licensee to pay a fine of $600 for the one
(1) acknowledged charge. The
Commissioner further Orders a suspension
of thirty (30) continuous days if the total
fine is not paid within forty‐five (45) days
from the date this Order is mailed; (7) The
Licensee further agrees that this
Negotiated Settlement is a full and final
disposition of this matter before the
Commission. The Licensee recognizes that,
as to this complaint, there is no further
right of administrative or judicial appeal, to
either the Commission or a court of law.
The Licensee also agrees that the plea in
this case was entered voluntarily and with
the full understanding of all consequences.
Furthermore, all parties agree that there
are no promises, stipulations,
understandings or agreements other than
those stated above as part of the official
record. This document represents the final
3/4/2021 agreed settlement.
3/3/2021
As a penalty, this Commissioner Orders a
fine of $300 for each of the two (2)
complaints for which violations were
found, for a total penalty fine of $600.
Further, it is Ordered that a suspension of
thirty (30) continuous days shall be
imposed, with this suspension to run
consecutively and not concurrently with
any other suspension Ordered by the
MLCC, if the total fine of $600 is not paid
within forty‐five (45) calendar days from
the mailing date of this Order. Further, the
Commissioner Orders that all licenses and
permits issued by the MLCC to this
Licensee at the above‐noted location be
SUSPENDED if the above dishonored
checks, service charges, and total fines,
previously and currently due, are not paid
within forty‐five (45) calendar days from
the mailing of this Order. This suspension
shall remain in effect until the Licensee is
in compliance with this Order and any
other Order issued by the MLCC or the
9/21/2020 license and permits terminate.15D

Toma

CEMENT CITY VILLAGE
MARKET, L.L.C.

Stip ‐ Negotiated
Settlement, Comm
AG Geissler
CHAMA, INC.

CHECKER BAR INC

0266931

139329

LIQUOR LOCKER

235571

CHECKER BAR

124‐,128 Cadillac Sq, , Detroit, MI 48226‐
2815

WAYNE

CV‐507423

3/13/2020

Decision
Issued

DEC

9/21/2020

1015 N Van Dyke Rd, , Imlay City, MI 48444‐
9433
LAPEER

CV‐508519

10/8/2020

Decision
Issued

DEC

3/1/2021

1015 N Van Dyke Rd, , Imlay City, MI 48444‐
9433
LAPEER

CV‐508519

10/8/2020

Decision
Issued

VIOL

10/8/2020

8005 Douglas Ave, , Kalamazoo, MI 49009‐
6326
KALAMAZOO

CV‐508687

10/1/2020

Decision
Issued

DEC

2/18/2021

8005 Douglas Ave, , Kalamazoo, MI 49009‐
6326
KALAMAZOO

CV‐508687

10/1/2020

Decision
Issued

VIOL

10/1/2020

As a penalty, this Commissioner Orders a
fine of $300 for each of the two (2)
complaints for which violations were
found, for a total penalty fine of $600.
Further, it is Ordered that a suspension of
thirty (30) continuous days shall be
imposed, with this suspension to run
consecutively and not concurrently with
any other suspension Ordered by the
MLCC, if the total fine of $600 is not paid
within forty‐five (45) calendar days from
the mailing date of this Order. Further, the
Commissioner Orders that all licenses and
permits issued by the MLCC to this
Licensee at the above‐noted location be
SUSPENDED if the above dishonored
checks, service charges, and total fines,
previously and currently due, are not paid
within forty‐five (45) calendar days from
the mailing of this Order. This suspension
shall remain in effect until the Licensee is
in compliance with this Order and any
other Order issued by the MLCC or the
license and permits terminate. 15D
Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a
penalty fine of $200 for the charge in this
matter. The Commissioner further Orders
the Licensee to serve a suspension of ten
(10) continuous days, to run consecutively
and not concurrently with any other
suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the
total fine of $200 is not paid within forty‐
five (45) days from the mailing date of this
Order.
The licensee failed to make required
records available for inspection : (MLCC,
Inv. Darek Jones)
Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a
penalty fine of $100 for the charge in this
matter. The Commissioner further Orders
the Licensee to serve a suspension of five
(5) continuous days, to run consecutively
and not concurrently with any other
suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the
fine is not paid within forty‐five (45) days
from the mailing date of this Order.
Made a payment to the Commission or the
State of Michigan that was subsequently
dishonored by a financial institution for
lack of sufficient funds. Specifically: Not
Sufficient Funds. Non‐Sufficient Funds
($3080.45) ***Check PD in Full
11/9/20***

CHECKER BAR INC

235571

CHECKER BAR

12/28/2020

Toma

CONGDON, EVELYN S &
REES, MARCELLE M

12604

COUNTRYSIDE
MARKET

12/28/2020

Toma

CONGDON, EVELYN S &
REES, MARCELLE M

12604

COUNTRYSIDE
MARKET

12/18/2020

Toma

COOPER MARKET, LLC

207495

COOPER MARKET

12/18/2020

Toma

COOPER MARKET, LLC

207495

COOPER MARKET

17124 Wyoming St, , Detroit, MI 48221‐
2452

WAYNE

25702 Gibraltar Rd, , Flat Rock, MI 48134‐
1302
WAYNE

25702 Gibraltar Rd, , Flat Rock, MI 48134‐
1302
WAYNE

5299 Eastern Ave SE, , Kentwood, MI
49508‐6009

KENT

CV‐507222

CV‐508409

CV‐508409

CV‐508525

10/16/2019

Decision
Issued

8/18/2020

Decision
Issued

8/18/2020

Decision
Issued

8/31/2020

Decision
Issued

DEC

DEC

VIOL

VIOL

5299 Eastern Ave SE, , Kentwood, MI
49508‐6009

KENT

CV‐508525

8/31/2020

5979 State St, , Kingston, MI 48741‐5112

TUSCOLA

CV‐504002

3/26/2019

Decision
Issued
DEC
Nolle
Prossequi NOLP

R 5,2498 30th St, , Allegan, MI 49010‐8223 ALLEGAN

CV‐507976

8/12/2020

Decision
Issued

DEC

2/19/2021

1/27/2021

8/18/2020

8/31/2020

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a
penalty fine of $400 each for Charge Nos. 1
and 2; and $100 for Charge No. 3, for a
total fine of $900 in this matter. The
Commissioner further Orders the Licensee
to serve a suspension of forty‐five (45)
continuous days, to run consecutively and
not concurrently with any other
suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the
total fine of $900 is not paid within forty‐
five (45) days from the mailing date of this
Order. 801(2)
12/22/2020
Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a
penalty fine of $500 for the charge in this
matter. The Commissioner further Orders
the Licensee to serve a suspension of
twenty‐five (25) continuous days, to run
consecutively and not concurrently with
any other suspension Ordered by the
MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty‐
five (45) days from the mailing date of this
Order. 801(2)
12/7/2020
Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to decoy
GI‐20‐02, date of birth August 20, 2000,
(19) who was less than twenty‐one (21)
years old : (Flat Rock PD, Ofc. C. Rembisz,
Rockwood PD, Lt. Mercure, Grosse Ile PD,
Lt. Kenneth Pelland/Clerk Preston Scott
Metty/ID checked)
12/7/2020
Made a payment to the Commission or the
State of Michigan that was subsequently
dishonored by a financial institution for
lack of sufficient funds. Specifically: Stop
Payment. ($500.00) ***NSF Check Paid in
full**
1/6/2021

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a
penalty fine of $100 for the charge in this
matter. Further, the Commissioner Orders
that the license issued by the MLCC to this
Licensee at the above‐noted location be
suspended if the above dishonored funds,
service charge, and total fine are not paid
within forty‐five (45) days from the mailing
of this Order. This suspension shall remain
in effect until the Licensee is in compliance
2/7/2021 with this Order or the license terminates. 1/6/2021
No further action taken as complaint
4/30/2021 dismissed by Commissioner Clemente
Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a
penalty fine of $600 for the charge in this
matter. The Commissioner further Orders
the Licensee to serve a suspension of
thirty (30) continuous days, to run
consecutively and not concurrently with
any other suspension Ordered by the
MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty‐
five (45) days from the mailing date of this
1/25/2021 Order. 801(2)
12/2/2020

Gonzales

COURTYARD FOOD MARKET,
INC.
232883

WYOMING & SIX
FOOD MARKET

Gonzales

DOLGENCORP, LLC (A
KENTUCKY LIMITED
LIABILITY COMPANY)

227730

DOLLAR GENERAL
#8667

Gonzales

DOLGENCORP, LLC (A
KENTUCKY LIMITED
LIABILITY COMPANY)

227730

DOLLAR GENERAL
#8667

Toma

DOLGENCORP, LLC (A
KENTUCKY LIMITED
LIABILITY COMPANY)

228936

DOLLAR GENERAL
#11461

Toma

DOLGENCORP, LLC (A
KENTUCKY LIMITED
LIABILITY COMPANY)

228936

Toma

DRINKING CLASS WINE, LLC 0259527

DOLLAR GENERAL
#11461
DRINKING CLASS
WINE

DUMONT LAKE PARTY
STORE LLC

DUMONT LAKE
PARTY STORE LLC

0268709

R 5,2498 30th St, , Allegan, MI 49010‐8223 ALLEGAN

8773 Goldenrod Ave, , Bitely, MI 49309‐
9642

NEWAYGO

CV‐507976

CV‐502516

8/12/2020

Decision
Issued

8/27/2018

Decision
Issued

VIOL

DEC

145 W Superior St, , Wayland, MI 49348‐
1216

ALLEGAN

CV‐509161

1/11/2001

Decision
Issued

DEC

1102 Page Ave, , Jackson, MI 49203‐2038

JACKSON

CV‐506925

1/4/2020

Decision
Issued

DEC

Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to an
unnamed minor decoy (20), whose date of
birth is May 19, 2000, who was less than
twenty‐one (21) years old : (Allegan
County SD, Dep Murphy/Clerk Carlee
8/12/2020 Joanna Burrsma/ID Not Checked)
12/2/2020
Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a
penalty fine of $500 for the charge in this
matter. The Commissioner further Orders
the Licensee to serve a suspension of
twenty‐five (25) continuous days, to run
consecutively and not concurrently with
any other suspension Ordered by the
MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty‐
five (45) days from the mailing date of this
12/29/2020 Order. 801(2)
11/12/2020
Therefore, this Commissioner Orders a
penalty fine of $200 for Charge No. 1, and
$150 each for Charge Nos. 2 and 3, for a
total fine of $500 in this matter. The
Commissioner further Orders the Licensee
to serve a suspension of twenty‐five (25)
continuous days, to run consecutively and
not concurrently with any other
suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the
total fine of $500 is not paid within forty‐
five (45) days from the mailing date of this
Order. As additional penalty, unless the
Licensee of the subject establishment
either assumes proprietary control or
transfers the subject licenses to a person
or entity approved by the MLCC by August
26, 2021, this Commissioner Orders the
licenses issued to this Licensee at the
above‐noted address suspended. If
effectuated, this suspension shall remain
in effect until the Licensee either assumes
proprietary control, transfers the subject
licenses, or until the subject licenses
4/20/2021 terminate.
3/31/2021
As a penalty, the Commissioner Orders a
fine of $50 for the one (1) acknowledged
charge in this matter. Further, the
Commissioner Orders that a suspension of
three (3) continuous days shall be
imposed, with this suspension to run
consecutively and not concurrently with
any other suspension Ordered by the
Commission, if the total fine of $50 is not
paid within forty‐five (45) days from the
12/15/2020 mailing date of this Order.

Toma

DUMONT LAKE PARTY
STORE LLC

Toma

EXECUTIVE PROFESSIONALS,
LLC
238181

EXECUTIVE
PROFESSIONALS,
LLC

Toma

EXPANSION, INC.

10359

BENTLEY'S PARTY
STORE

FESSENDEN, BARBARA

5232

STAR TAVERN

0268709

DUMONT LAKE
PARTY STORE LLC

4204 18th St, , Dorr, MI 49323‐9023

ALLEGAN

CV‐508463

8/22/2020

Decision
Issued

DEC

3/24/2021

4204 18th St, , Dorr, MI 49323‐9023

ALLEGAN

CV‐508463

8/22/2020

Decision
Issued

VIOL

8/22/2020

17900 E Warren Ave, , Detroit, MI 48224‐
1334
WAYNE

CV‐508822

11/16/2020

Decision
Issued

DEC

2/17/2021

17900 E Warren Ave, , Detroit, MI 48224‐
1334
WAYNE

CV‐508822

11/16/2020

Decision
Issued

VIOL

11/16/2020

22580 Telegraph Rd, , Southfield, MI 48033
4107
OAKLAND

CV‐508931

12/3/2020

Decision
Issued

VIOL

879 Michigan Ave E, , Battle Creek, MI
49014‐6293

CV‐505918

6/24/2019

Decision
Issued

DEC

CALHOUN

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a
penalty fine of $500 for the charge in this
matter. The Commissioner further Orders
the Licensee to serve a suspension of
twenty‐five (25) continuous days, to run
consecutively and not concurrently with
any other suspension Ordered by the
MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty‐
five (45) days from the mailing date of this
Order. 801(2)
Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to
unnamed minor decoy, (18) date of birth
December 4, 2001, who was less than
twenty‐one (21) years old : (Allegan
County SD, Dep. Klinge and Sgt.
Damveld/Clerk Amanda Jo Andres/ID Not
Checked)
Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a
penalty fine of $300 for the charge in this
matter. Further, the Commissioner Orders
the Licensee to serve a suspension of
fifteen (15) continuous days, to run
consecutively and not concurrently with
any other suspension Ordered by the
MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty‐
five (45) days from the mailing date of this
Order. Further, as required in
Administrative Rule 436.1059(3), the
Commissioner Orders that the Licensee at
the above‐noted location pay for
purchases of alcoholic liquor from the
Commission by certified check, cashier's
check or money order for a period of
twelve (12) months from the date this
Order is mailed.
Made a payment to the Commission or the
State of Michigan that was subsequently
dishonored by a financial institution for
lack of sufficient funds. ($5380.15) **NSF
PD 12/17/20**

2/2/2021

Toma

FIFELSKI AUTO SERVICE INC. 263825

2/2/2021

Toma

FIFELSKI AUTO SERVICE INC. 263825

12/30/2020

Toma

FRANK'S LIQUOR
ENTERPRISE, INC.

238521

PONY KEG WINE
SHOPPE

12/30/2020

Toma

FRANK'S LIQUOR
ENTERPRISE, INC.

238521

PONY KEG WINE
SHOPPE

Gonzales

FUTURE INVESTMENTS, INC. 11660

HAYES MARKET

GAULT, LAURIE A

THE RENDEVOUS

Made a payment to the Commission or the
State of Michigan that was subsequently
dishonored by a financial institution for
lack of sufficient funds. Specifically: Refer
12/3/2020 to Maker. ($7390.35) **Ck Pd 1/11/21** 1/7/2021
Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a
penalty fine of $600 for the charge in this
matter. The Commissioner further Orders
the Licensee to serve a suspension of
thirty (20) continuous days, to run
consecutively and not concurrently with
any other suspension Ordered by the
MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty‐
five (45) days from the mailing date of this
12/8/2020 Order. 15D; 801(2)

210417

CV‐505664

8/14/2019

Decision
Issued

DEC

R 2,1057 Estey Rd, , Beaverton, MI 48612‐
8181
GLADWIN

CV‐508651

10/16/2020

Decision
Issued

VIOL

R 2,1057 Estey Rd, , Beaverton, MI 48612‐
8181
GLADWIN

CV‐508651

10/16/2020

Decision
Issued

DEC

The Commissioner, therefore, Orders a
fine of $500 as penalty in this matter. The
Commissioner further Orders that a
suspension of twenty‐five (25) continuous
days be imposed if the total fine of $500 is
not paid within forty‐five (45) days from
mailing date of this Order. This suspension,
if served, shall run consecutively and not
concurrently with any other suspension
Ordered by the MLCC for this Licensee.
2/2/2021 801(2)
Made a payment to the Commission or the
State of Michigan that was subsequently
dishonored by a financial institution for
lack of sufficient funds. Specifically:
Uncollected Funds. ($1208.10) **EFT PD
10/16/2020 11/13/20**
12/8/2020
Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a
penalty fine of $50 for the charge in this
matter. The Commissioner further Orders
the Licensee to serve a suspension of
three (3) continuous days, to run
consecutively and not concurrently with
any other suspension Ordered by the
MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty‐
five (45) days from the mailing date of this
2/2/2021 Order.
12/8/2020

VIOL

Made a payment to the Commission or the
State of Michigan that was subsequently
dishonored by a financial institution for
lack of sufficient funds. Specifically:
Frozen/Blocked Account. ($1835.52)
11/20/2020 ***EFT paid in full 12/10/20***

3215 Caniff St, , Hamtramck, MI 48212‐
3691

WAYNE

R 2,1057 Estey Rd, , Beaverton, MI 48612‐
8181
GLADWIN

CV‐508787

11/20/2020

Decision
Issued

GBSH, INC.

100192

PARK & SAVE
MARKET

Toma

GBS P AND S LLC

0262691

DANDY'S MARKET

Toma

GBS P AND S LLC

0262691

DANDY'S MARKET

GBS P AND S LLC

0262691

DANDY'S MARKET

R 2,1057 Estey Rd, , Beaverton, MI 48612‐
8181
GLADWIN

3500 Oneil Dr, , Jackson, MI 49202‐1820

3500 Oneil Dr, , Jackson, MI 49202‐1820

JACKSON

JACKSON

CV‐508787

CV‐508475

CV‐508475

11/20/2020

Decision
Issued

8/21/2020

Decision
Issued

8/21/2020

Decision
Issued

DEC

DEC

VIOL

Based upon the aforementioned plea by
the Licensee and a review of the Violation
Report and its attachments, the
Commissioner finds that the Licensee
violated R 436.1059, as cited in the one
charge in the Complaint in this matter. As
agreed upon by the parties, the
Commissioner Orders a fine of $50.
Further, the Commissioner Orders that a
suspension of three (3) continuous days
with this suspension to run consecutively
and not concurrently with any other
suspension Ordered by the Commission if
the fine is not paid within forty‐five (45)
days from the mailing date of this Order.
Further, the Commissioner Orders that this
Negotiated Settlement is a full and final
disposition of this matter before the
Commission, that there is no further right
of Administrative or Judicial Appeal, either
to the Commission or any court of law,
that the plea in this complaint has been
entered voluntarily and with the full
understanding of all consequences, that
there are no promises, stipulations,
understandings or agreements other than
those stated as part of the official record
herein, and that this Negotiated
3/15/2021 Settlement represents the final agreed
Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a fine
of $500 as penalty in this matter, with
$100 waived in recognition of the
Licensee?s long record of compliance with
the law. The Commissioner further Orders
the Licensee to serve a suspension of
twenty (20) continuous days, to run
consecutively and not concurrently with
any other suspension Ordered by the
MLCC, if the total fine of $400 is not paid
within forty‐five (45) days from the mailing
2/3/2021
3/4/2021 date of this Order. 801(2)
Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to minor
decoy (20), with date of birth 8/21/00,
who was less than twenty‐one (21) years
old (Blackman‐Leoni DPS, PSO
Bertram/Clerk Cortney Danielle Cathey/ID
2/3/2021
8/21/2020 Checked)

GBS P AND S LLC

Gonzales

GMRI, INC. (A FLORIDA
CORPORATION)

Gonzales

GMRI, INC. (A FLORIDA
CORPORATION)

0262691

DANDY'S MARKET

7232

THE OLIVE GARDEN
ITALIAN
RESTAURANT #1484

7232

THE OLIVE GARDEN
ITALIAN
RESTAURANT #1484

2041 Puritan St, , Detroit, MI 48203‐2674

2041 Puritan St, , Detroit, MI 48203‐2674

17602 W 7 Mile Rd, , Detroit, MI 48235‐
3047

WAYNE

WAYNE

WAYNE

6647 Waters Edge Dr, , Monroe, MI 48161‐
4796
MONROE

CV‐508657

CV‐508657

CV‐507230

CV‐508583

10/13/2020

10/13/2020

10/16/2019

8/12/2020

Decision
Issued

Decision
Issued

Decision
Issued

Decision
Issued

DEC

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a
penalty fine of $300 for the charge in this
matter. Further, the Commissioner Orders
the Licensee to serve a suspension of
fifteen (15) continuous days, to run
consecutively and not concurrently with
any other suspension Ordered by the
MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty‐
five (45) days from the mailing date of this
Order. Further, as required in
Administrative Rule 436.1059(3), the
Commissioner Orders that the Licensee at
the above‐noted location pay for
purchases of alcoholic liquor from the
Commission by certified check, cashier's
check or money order for a period of six (6)
months to be added to the end of the
2/18/2021 current cash period.
12/18/2020

Toma

GYY, INC.

224023

SAVE UP MARKET

VIOL

Made a payment to the Commission or the
State of Michigan that was subsequently
dishonored by a financial institution for
lack of sufficient funds. Specifically: Non‐
Sufficient Funds/Insufficient Funds.
10/13/2020 ($3224.71) **EFT PD 12/4/20**
12/18/2020

Toma

GYY, INC.

224023

SAVE UP MARKET

DEC

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a
penalty fine of $1,000 each for Charge Nos.
1 and 2; and $200 each for Charge Nos. 3
and 4, for a total fine of $2,400 in this
matter. The Commissioner further Orders
the Licensee to serve a suspension of one‐
hundred twenty (120) continuous days, to
run consecutively and not concurrently
with any other suspension Ordered by the
MLCC, if the total fine of $2,400 is not paid
within forty‐five (45) days from the mailing
12/4/2020 date of this Order. 801‐2
10/22/2020

Toma

HARLOW HOSPITALITY LLC

0259051

GREAT LAKES
SPORTS BAR

DEC

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a
penalty fine of $50 for each charge, for a
total fine of $100 in this matter, which is
due within forty‐five (45) days from the
mailing date of this Order. The
Commissioner also Orders the license for
this Licensee at the above‐noted location
to remain in escrow until all outstanding
fines and fees are paid in full or the license
is terminated pursuant to the provisions of
administrative rule R 436.1107. The
Commissioner further warns the Licensee
that failure to make payment within the
time allotted may result in an additional
violation under administrative rule R
436.1029, which may subject the licensee
to additional penalties, including
1/8/2021
3/11/2021 revocation of the license.

Gonzales

HERONS BOARDWALK, LLC

241007

ANGLERS FISH
CAMP

6647 Waters Edge Dr, , Monroe, MI 48161‐
4796
MONROE

25240 Ford Rd, , Dearborn Heights, MI
48127‐3001

WAYNE

CV‐508583

CV‐508548

25240 Ford Rd, , Dearborn Heights, MI
48127‐3001

WAYNE

CV‐508548

1501 Holden St, , Detroit, MI 48208‐1367

WAYNE

CV‐507808

208 W 5th Ave, , Royal Oak, MI 48067‐
3813

OAKLAND

CV‐507247

8/12/2020

Decision
Issued

8/13/2020

Decision
Issued

VIOL

DEC

1) Sold or furnished alcoholic beverages
without fully complying with the provisions
of the Michigan Liquor Control Code by
failing to renew their liquor license; 2)
Failed to renew their license by April 30,
8/12/2020 2020 : (LCC Inv. Flynn‐Sloat)
1/8/2021
Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a
penalty fine of $50 for each charge, for a
total fine of $100 in this matter. The
Commissioner further Orders the Licensee
to serve a suspension of five (5)
continuous days, to run consecutively and
not concurrently with any other
suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the
total fine of $100 is not paid within forty‐
five (45) days from the mailing date of this
2/18/2021 Order.
12/16/2020

8/13/2020

Decision
Issued

VIOL

4/9/2020

Decision
Issued

DEC

1) Sold or furnished alcoholic beverages
without fully complying with the provisions
of the Michigan Liquor Control Code by
failing to renew their liquor license; 2)
Failed to renew license(s) and permit(s) or
approvals each year by April 30 following
8/13/2020 the date of issuance : (LCC Inv. Abrou)
12/16/2020
Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a
penalty fine of $50 for the charge in this
matter. The Commissioner further Orders
the Licensee to serve a suspension of
three (3) continuous days, to run
consecutively and not concurrently with
any other suspension Ordered by the
MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty‐
five (45) days from the mailing date of this
3/18/2021 Order
3/12/2021

DEC

(6) As penalty, the Commissioner Orders
the Licensee to pay a fine of $500 for the
one (1) acknowledged charge. The
Commissioner further Orders a suspension
of twenty‐five (25) continuous days if the
total fine is not paid within forty‐five (45)
days from the date this Order is mailed; (7)
The Licensee further 801‐2 agrees that this
Negotiated Settlement is a full and final
disposition of this matter before the
Commission. The Licensee recognizes that,
as to this complaint, there is no further
right of administrative or judicial appeal, to
either the Commission or a court of law.
The Licensee also agrees that the plea in
this case was entered voluntarily and with
the full understanding of all consequences.
Furthermore, all parties agree that there
are no promises, stipulations,
understandings or agreements other than
those stated above as part of the official
record. This document represents the final
2/24/2021 agreed settlement.
2/23/2021

2/27/2020

Decision
Issued

HERONS BOARDWALK, LLC

Toma

HI GRADE STEAKHOUSE AND
BARBEQUE, INC.
2825

HI GRADE
STEAKHOUSE AND
BARBEQUE

Toma

HI GRADE STEAKHOUSE AND
BARBEQUE, INC.
2825

HI GRADE
STEAKHOUSE AND
BARBEQUE

Toma

HOLDEN TRUMBULL
VENTURES, INCORPORATED 229179

THE MARBLE BAR

Stip ‐ Negotiated
Settlement, Comm
AG Felder
HOPCAT‐ROYAL OAK, LLC

241007

ANGLERS FISH
CAMP

Gonzales

244499

HOPCAT

1751 Presque Isle Ave, , Marquette, MI
49855‐2130

MARQUETTE

CV‐509147

1/1/2021

Decision
Issued

VIOL

1751 Presque Isle Ave, , Marquette, MI
49855‐2130

MARQUETTE

CV‐509147

1/1/2021

Decision
Issued

DEC

(1) On January 1, 2021, Irie Vibes, Inc.,
and/or employees of the licensee engaged
in an illegal occupation or illegal act upon
the licensed premises, contrary to Rule
436.1011(1), specifically: allowing indoor
gatherings at a food service establishment,
contrary to sections 2(a)(2) and 3(b)(1) of
the Michigan Department of Health and
Human Services Gatherings and Face Mask
Order dated December 18, 2020; (2) On
January 1, 2021, Irie Vibes, Inc., and/or
employees of the licensee engaged in an
illegal occupation or illegal act upon the
licensed premises, contrary to Rule
436.1011(1), specifically: allowing persons
to participate in indoor gatherings at the
licensed premises without requiring them
to wear face masks, contrary to section
7(a), (c) of the Michigan Department of
Health and Human Services Gatherings
and Face Mask Order dated December 18,
2020; (3) On January 16, 2021, Irie Vibes,
Inc., and/or employees of the licensee
engaged in an illegal occupation or illegal
act upon the licensed premises, contrary
to Rule 436.1011(1), specifically: allowing
indoor gatherings at a food service
establishment, contrary to sections 2(a)(2)
1/1/2021 and 3(b)(1) of the Michigan Department of
As agreed upon by the parties, the
Administrative Law Judge Orders that
count 5 is dismissed with prejudice. The
Administrative Law Judge further Orders a
fine of $300 for each of the fourteen
admitted charges for a total fine of $4200.
Further the Administrative Law Judge
Orders a suspension of sixty (60) days from
the date of the original summary
suspension and fifty‐one (51) continuous
days from the date of the hearing, to 7:00
a.m. on April 11, 2021, with this
suspension to run consecutively and not
concurrently with any other suspension
Ordered by the Commission. Further, the
Administrative Law Judge Orders that a
suspension of two hundred and ten (210)
continuous days with this suspension to
run consecutively and not concurrently
with any other suspension Ordered by the
Commission, if the fine is not paid within
forty‐five (45) days from the mailing date
of this Order. Further, the Administrative
Law Judge Orders that this Negotiated
Settlement is a full and final disposition of
this matter before the Commission, that
there is no further right of Administrative
or Judicial Appeal, either to the
2/19/2021 Commission or any court of law, that the

IRIE VIBES, INC.

197932

WOODEN NICKEL

IRIE VIBES, INC.

197932

WOODEN NICKEL

R 1,Horseshoe Lake Dr, , Gwinn, MI 49841 MARQUETTE

R 1,Horseshoe Lake Dr, , Gwinn, MI 49841 MARQUETTE

CV‐508518

CV‐508518

9/16/2020

Decision
Issued

9/16/2020

Decision
Issued

VIOL

DEC

1) The licensee failed to make required
records available for inspection; 2) Failed
to cooperate with commission
investigators and/or obstructed
commission investigators in the course of
inspecting or investigating the licensed
premises, while enforcing the Michigan
Liquor Control Code; 3) Failed to maintain
records sufficient to determine ownership
of the licensed business and to whom the
profits or losses of the business accrued; 4)
Allowed a person, a corporation, a
partnership, David Beaudette, whose
name does not appear on the license, to
derive use or benefit from the license; 5)
The licensee failed to maintain suitability
requirements for the issuance of a license :
(LCC Inv. Rademacher, Dist. Supv Peters
10/1/2020 and Forsyth Twp PD, Chief Kjellin)
The Licensee?s Specially Designated
Distributor (SDD) and Specially Designated
Merchant (SDM) liquor licenses shall be
placed into escrow immediately: no later
than November 15, 2020. The licenses will
remain in escrow until 30 days after
responding to the September 14, 2020
audit request or April 30, 2021, whichever
is later. 2. The Licensee will respond to the
September 14, 2020 audit request from
the Michigan Liquor Control Commission?s
Enforcement Division no later than March
31, 2021. The Commission shall not file a
complaint for failure to timely respond to
the audit request if the Licensee responds
to the September 14, 2020 audit request
by March 31, 2021. Failure to respond to
the audit request by March 31, 2021 may
result in further disciplinary action by the
Commission through the issuance of a
complaint. 3. The emergency suspension
order is dissolved immediately upon the
licenses being placed into escrow. 4. This
Negotiated Settlement is a full and final
disposition of this matter before the
Commission. There is no further right of
Administrative or Judicial Appeal, either to
the Commission or any court of law. The
11/5/2020 plea in this summary suspension complaint

J. WELLINGTON
ENTERPRISES, INC. (A
ILLINOIS CORPORATION)

10499

HORSESHOE LAKE
CAMP GROUND

J. WELLINGTON
ENTERPRISES, INC. (A
ILLINOIS CORPORATION)

10499

HORSESHOE LAKE
CAMP GROUND

18437‐18439 Conant St, , Detroit, MI
48234‐1629

CV‐504904

5/2/2019

Decision
Issued

DEC

1/13/2021

3391 Orchard Lake Rd, , Keego Harbor, MI
48320‐1314
OAKLAND

CV‐508737

10/27/2020

Decision
Issued

DEC

2/16/2021

3391 Orchard Lake Rd, , Keego Harbor, MI
48320‐1314
OAKLAND

CV‐508737

10/27/2020

Decision
Issued

VIOL

10/27/2020

405 Columbia Ave, , Holland, MI 49423‐
4291

OTTAWA

CV‐508522

9/18/2020

Decision
Issued

DEC

1/26/2021

405 Columbia Ave, , Holland, MI 49423‐
4291

OTTAWA

CV‐508522

9/18/2020

Decision
Issued

VIOL

9/18/2020

WAYNE

As penalty, the Commissioner Orders the
Licensee to pay a fine of $500 for
acknowledged Charge No. 1 and a fine of
$100 for acknowledged Charge No. 2 for a
total of $600. The Commissioner further
Orders a suspension of thirty (30)
continuous days if the total fine of $600 is
not paid within forty‐five (45) days from
the date this Order is mailed; The Licensee
further agrees that this Negotiated
Settlement is a full and final disposition of
this matter before the Commission. The
Licensee recognizes that, as to this
complaint, there is no further right of
administrative or judicial appeal, to either
the Commission or a court of law. The
Licensee also agrees that the plea in this
case was entered voluntarily and with the
full understanding of all consequences.
Furthermore, all parties agree that there
are no promises, stipulations,
understandings or agreements other than
those stated above as part of the official
record. This document represents the final
agreed settlement.
Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a
penalty fine of $150 for the charge in this
matter. The Commissioner further Orders
the Licensee to serve a suspension of
seven (7) continuous days, to run
consecutively and not concurrently with
any other suspension Ordered by the
MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty‐
five (45) days from the mailing date of this
Order.
Made a payment to the Commission or the
State of Michigan that was subsequently
dishonored by a financial institution for
lack of sufficient funds. Specifically:
Duplicate Presentment ($2841.77) **NSF
PD 11/20/20**
Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a
penalty fine of $50 for each charge cited
above, for a total fine of $100. Further, the
Commissioner Orders the Licensee to
serve a suspension of five (5) continuous
days, to run consecutively and not
concurrently with any other suspension
Ordered by the MLCC, if the total fine of
$100 is not paid within forty‐five (45) days
from the mailing date of this Order.
Made a payment to the Commission or the
State of Michigan that was subsequently
dishonored by a financial institution for
lack of sufficient funds. Specifically: Not
Authorized. ($2482.38) **NSF PD
10/16/20**

10/3/2019

STIP‐
Commissioner
Clemente‐AAG
Pytel McDowell

J&J KEYNOTE LOUNGE, INC. 132947

KEYNOTE
SPORTSBAR

12/16/2020

Toma

JARBOU ONE CORPORATION 140489

PINE LAKE LIQUOR

12/16/2020

Toma

JARBOU ONE CORPORATION 140489

PINE LAKE LIQUOR

12/2/2020

Toma

JGP STORE, INC.

0261525

COLUMBIA AVE
ONE STOP

12/2/2020

Toma

JGP STORE, INC.

0261525

COLUMBIA AVE
ONE STOP

405 Columbia Ave, , Holland, MI 49423‐
4291

OTTAWA

CV‐508523

9/12/2020

Decision
Issued

DEC

1/26/2021

405 Columbia Ave, , Holland, MI 49423‐
4291

OTTAWA

CV‐508523

9/12/2020

Decision
Issued

VIOL

9/12/2020

201 Grand Ave, , Mount Clemens, MI
48043‐5413
201 Grand Ave, , Mount Clemens, MI
48043‐5413

MACOMB

CV‐508054

6/18/2020

Scheduled VIOL

6/18/2020

MACOMB

CV‐508054

6/18/2020

Scheduled NOLP

4/30/2021

1392 M 89, , Otsego, MI 49078

ALLEGAN

CV‐508458

8/26/2020

Decision
Issued

DEC

3/15/2021

1392 M 89, , Otsego, MI 49078

ALLEGAN

CV‐508458

8/26/2020

Decision
Issued

VIOL

8/26/2020

R 2,6586 122nd Ave, , Fennville, MI 49408‐
9627
ALLEGAN

CV‐508462

8/18/2020

Decision
Issued

DEC

3/24/2021

R 2,6586 122nd Ave, , Fennville, MI 49408‐
9627
ALLEGAN

CV‐508462

8/18/2020

Decision
Issued

VIOL

8/18/2020

10 Franklin Ave, , Grand Haven, MI 49417‐
1332
OTTAWA

CV‐508768

11/6/2020

Decision
Issued

DEC

3/23/2021

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a
penalty fine of $50 for each charge cited
above, for a total fine of $100. Further, the
Commissioner Orders the Licensee to
serve a suspension of five (5) continuous
days, to run consecutively and not
concurrently with any other suspension
Ordered by the MLCC, if the total fine of
$100 is not paid within forty‐five (45) days
from the mailing date of this Order.
Made a payment to the Commission or the
State of Michigan that was subsequently
dishonored by a financial institution for
lack of sufficient funds. Specifically: Not
Authorized. ($2811.40) **NSF PD
10/16/20**
Dishonored Payment: License Fee No
Account/Account Closed ($950.00) ***NSF
EPay Outstanding***
No further action taken on this complaint
as it is a duplicate
Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a
penalty fine of $500 for the charge in this
matter. The Commissioner further Orders
the Licensee to serve a suspension of
twenty‐five (25) continuous days, to run
consecutively and not concurrently with
any other suspension Ordered by the
MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty‐
five (45) days from the mailing date of this
Order. 801(2)
Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to minor
decoy (20), date of birth May 19, 2000,
who was less than twenty‐one (21) years
old : (Allegan County SD, Dep. Berens and
Sgt Damveld/Clerk Sarabjit Singh/ID Not
Checked)
Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a
penalty fine of $600 for the charge in this
matter. The Commissioner further Orders
the Licensee to serve a suspension of
thirty (30) continuous days, to run
consecutively and not concurrently with
any other suspension Ordered by the
MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty‐
five (45) days from the mailing date of this
Order.
Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to minor
decoy (20), date of birth May 19, 2000,
who was less than twenty‐one (21) years
old : (Allegan County SD, Dep. Murphy and
Sgt Damveld/Clerk Louis Alexander Kiss/ID
Not Checked)
The Commissioner Orders the charge
stated in the above Complaint DISMISSED
due to the mitigative circumstances.

12/2/2020

Toma

JGP STORE, INC.

0261525

COLUMBIA AVE
ONE STOP

12/2/2020

Toma

JGP STORE, INC.

0261525

COLUMBIA AVE
ONE STOP

JIMO'S INC.

6324

WILSON'S CAFE

JIMO'S INC.

6324

WILSON'S CAFE

1/25/2021

Toma

JK LIQUORS INC

229620

1/25/2021

Toma

JK LIQUORS INC

229620

1/14/2021

Toma

JUDY'S LITTLE STORE, LLC

0267043

JUDY'S LITTLE
STORE

1/14/2021

Toma

JUDY'S LITTLE STORE, LLC

0267043

JUDY'S LITTLE
STORE

2/2/2021

Gonzales

K & V, INC.

3625

TIP A FEW

10 Franklin Ave, , Grand Haven, MI 49417‐
1332
OTTAWA

4520 Joslyn Rd, , Lake Orion, MI 48359‐
2229

4520 Joslyn Rd, , Lake Orion, MI 48359‐
2229

OAKLAND

OAKLAND

CV‐508768

CV‐509033

CV‐509033

11/6/2020

12/21/2020

12/21/2020

Decision
Issued

Decision
Issued

Decision
Issued

VIOL

Made a payment to the Commission or the
State of Michigan that was subsequently
dishonored by a financial institution for
lack of sufficient funds. Specifically:
Frozen/Blocked Account. ($424.23) **CK
11/6/2020 PD12/4/20**
2/2/2021

Gonzales

K & V, INC.

3625

TIP A FEW

VIOL

Made a payment to the Commission or the
State of Michigan that was subsequently
dishonored by a financial institution for
lack of sufficient funds. Specifically: No
Account/Account Closed/Unable to Locate
12/21/2020 Acct. ($1220.49) ***Check Paid in full*** 3/15/2021

Stip ‐ Negotiated
Settlement,
Comm, AG
Asevedo

KAJY JOSLYN, INC.

0261508

CLARK

DEC

(4) The Commissioner finds that the
Licensee violated R 436.1059(1) as cited in
the complaint in this matter; (5) As
penalty, the Commissioner Orders the
Licensee to pay a fine of $100 for the one
(1) acknowledged charge. The
Commissioner further Orders a suspension
of five (5) continuous days if the total fine
is not paid within forty‐five (45) days from
the date this Order is mailed; (6) The
Licensee further agrees that this
Negotiated Settlement is a full and final
disposition of this matter before the
Commission. The Licensee recognizes that,
as to this complaint, there is no further
right of administrative or judicial appeal, to
either the Commission or a court of law.
The Licensee also agrees that the plea in
this case was entered voluntarily and with
the full understanding of all consequences.
Furthermore, all parties agree that there
are no promises, stipulations,
understandings or agreements other than
those stated above as part of the official
record. This document represents the final
3/17/2021 agreed settlement.
3/15/2021

Stip ‐ Negotiated
Settlement,
Comm, AG
Asevedo

KAJY JOSLYN, INC.

0261508

CLARK

5802 Gull Rd, , Kalamazoo, MI 49048‐1021 KALAMAZOO

CV‐509428

12/10/2018

Decision
Issued

DEC

4/13/2021

205 W Southeastern St, , Galien, MI 49113‐
9688
BERRIEN

CV‐508250

8/12/2020

Decision
Issued

DEC

2/17/2021

205 W Southeastern St, , Galien, MI 49113‐
9688
BERRIEN

CV‐508250

8/12/2020

Decision
Issued

VIOL

8/12/2020

11585 Harper Ave, , Detroit, MI 48213‐
1632

CV‐508954

12/2/2020

Decision
Issued

DEC

3/18/2021

WAYNE

(5) The Commissioner finds that the
Licensee violated MCL 436.1529(1) and R
436.1041(1) as cited in the complaint in
this matter; (6) As penalty, the
Commissioner Orders the Licensee to pay
a fine of $200 each for the two (2)
acknowledged charges, Charge No. 1 and
2, for a total fine of $400. The total fine is
due within forty‐five (45) days from the
mailing date of this Order. In addition, the
Commissioner Orders the licenses for this
Licensee at the above‐noted location to
remain in escrow until: 1. All outstanding
fines are paid in full, AND 2. The Licensee
either: a. Assumes full proprietary control
of this licensed business, or b. Transfers
said licenses to a person approved by the
MLCC, or c. Allows said license to
terminate pursuant to the provisions of
administrative rule R 436.1107. The
Commissioner further warns the Licensee
that failure to make payment within the
time allotted may result in an additional
violation under administrative rule R
436.1029, which may subject the licensee
to additional penalties, including
revocation of the licenses; (7) Charge Nos.
3 and 4 in Complaint CV‐509428 are
DISMISSED with prejudice; (8) The
4/12/2021
Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a
penalty fine of $50 for the charge in this
matter. The Commissioner further Orders
the Licensee to serve a suspension of
three (3) continuous days, to run
consecutively and not concurrently with
any other suspension Ordered by the
MLCC, if the total fine of $50 is not paid
within forty‐five (45) days from the mailing
date of this Order.
12/15/2020
Sold or furnished alcoholic beverages
without fully complying with the provisions
of the Michigan Liquor Control Code by
failing to renew their liquor license :
(MLCC, Inv. Tom Schmidt)
12/15/2020
Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a
penalty fine of $500 for the charge in this
matter. The Commissioner further Orders
the Licensee to serve a suspension of
twenty‐five (25) continuous days, to run
consecutively and not concurrently with
any other suspension Ordered by the
MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty‐
five (45) days from the mailing date of this
Order. 801‐2
3/10/2021

Stip ‐ Negotiated
Settlement,
Comm, AG
Geissler

KALAMAZOO CAPITAL, LLC

240531

AUBREE'S OF
KALAMAZOO

Toma

KOVAL DISTILLERY INC.

243086

KOVAL DISTILLERY

Toma

KOVAL DISTILLERY INC.

243086

KOVAL DISTILLERY

Toma

L & HM, INC.

246889

11585 Harper Ave, , Detroit, MI 48213‐
1632
112 S Lowell St, , Ironwood, MI 49938‐
2044

WAYNE

GOGEBIC

CV‐508954

CV‐508016

12/2/2020

Decision
Issued

7/28/2020

Decision
Issued

DEC

VIOL

VIOL

112 S Lowell St, , Ironwood, MI 49938‐
2044

GOGEBIC

CV‐508016

7/28/2020

Decision
Issued

112 S Lowell St, , Ironwood, MI 49938‐
2044

GOGEBIC

CV‐508017

7/29/2020

Decision
Issued

VIOL

112 S Lowell St, , Ironwood, MI 49938‐
2044

GOGEBIC

CV‐508017

7/29/2020

Decision
Issued

DEC

170 S Almont Ave, , Imlay City, MI 48444‐
1202

LAPEER

CV‐508582

9/4/2020

Decision
Issued

VIOL

9/4/2020

Decision
Issued

170 S Almont Ave, , Imlay City, MI 48444‐
1202

LAPEER

CV‐508582

DEC

Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to minor
(19), with date of birth December 3, 2000,
who was less than twenty‐one (21) years
old : (LCC Invs. Blessing and Drake and
DPD, Vice, Ofcs. Moss and Kue/Clerk
12/2/2020 Tiffany Nicole Harrison/ID Not Checked)
3/10/2021
Dishonored Payment: No Account/Account
7/28/2020 Closed ($448.80) **NSF PD 10/8/20**
10/8/2020
Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a
penalty fine of $50 for each charge cited
above, for a total fine of $100. Further, the
Commissioner Orders the Licensee to
serve a suspension of five (5) continuous
days, to run consecutively and not
concurrently with any other suspension
Ordered by the MLCC, if the total fine of
$100 is not paid within forty‐five (45) days
11/30/2020 from the mailing date of this Order.
10/8/2020
Dishonored Payment: No Account/Account
7/29/2020 Closed ($119.16) **NSF PD 10/8/20**
10/8/2020
Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a
penalty fine of $50 for each charge cited
above, for a total fine of $100. Further, the
Commissioner Orders the Licensee to
serve a suspension of five (5) continuous
days, to run consecutively and not
concurrently with any other suspension
Ordered by the MLCC, if the total fine of
$100 is not paid within forty‐five (45) days
11/30/2020 from the mailing date of this Order.
10/8/2020
Sold alcoholic liquor to Darek A. Jones,
who was not a bona fide member of the
9/4/2020 club : (LCC Inv. Jones)
12/10/2020
Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a
penalty fine of $200 for the charge in this
matter. The Commissioner further Orders
the Licensee to serve a suspension of ten
(10) continuous days, to run consecutively
and not concurrently with any other
suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the
fine is not paid within forty‐five (45) days
2/2/2021 from the mailing date of this Order.
12/10/2020

Toma

Toma

L & HM, INC.

246889

LAKE SUPERIOR SMOKEZ LLC 0264090

BREWSTER'S
NORTHWOODS BAR
AND GRILL

BREWSTER'S
NORTHWOODS BAR
AND GRILL
BREWSTER'S
NORTHWOODS BAR
AND GRILL

Toma

LAKE SUPERIOR SMOKEZ LLC 0264090

Toma

LAKE SUPERIOR SMOKEZ LLC 0264090

Toma

LAKE SUPERIOR SMOKEZ LLC 0264090

Toma

LEPRECHAUN AERIES #4082,
IMLAY CITY EAGLES
8469

BREWSTER'S
NORTHWOODS BAR
AND GRILL
LEPRECHAUN
AERIES #4082,
IMLAY CITY EAGLES

Toma

LEPRECHAUN AERIES #4082,
IMLAY CITY EAGLES
8469

LEPRECHAUN
AERIES #4082,
IMLAY CITY EAGLES

641 Beaubien St, , Detroit, MI 48226‐2902 WAYNE

4855 Washtenaw Ave, , Ann Arbor, MI
48108‐3437

WASHTENAW

CV‐507905

CV‐506488

7/21/2019

Decision
Issued

11/21/2019

Decision
Issued

DEC

DEC

The Commissioner Orders a penalty fine of
$200 each for Charge Nos. 1 and 6; and
$100 each for Charge Nos. 2,3,4,5,7,8, and
9; for a total fine of $1,100 in this matter.
The Commissioner further Orders the
Licensee to serve a suspension of 55
continuous days, to run consecutively and
not concurrently with any other
suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the
total fine of $1100 is not paid within 45
days from the mailing date of this Order.
Further, the Commissioner Order the
subject Licensee to desist in allwing service
and/or consumption in an unapproved
area of any kind without obtaining the
4/19/2021 proper MLCC approval.
4/12/2021
(5) The Administrative Law Judge finds
that the Licensee violated MCL
436.1801(2) as cited in the complaint in
this matter; (6) As penalty, the
Administrative Law Judge Orders the
Licensee to pay a fine of $500 for the one
(1) acknowledged charge. The
Administrative Law Judge further Orders a
suspension of twenty‐five (25) continuous
days if the total fine is not paid within forty
five (45) days from the date this Order is
mailed; (7) The Licensee further agrees
that this Negotiated Settlement is a full
and final disposition of this matter before
the Commission. The Licensee recognizes
that, as to this complaint, there is no
further right of administrative or judicial
appeal, to either the Commission or a
court of law. The Licensee also agrees that
the plea in this case was entered
voluntarily and with the full understanding
of all consequences. Furthermore, all
parties agree that there are no promises,
stipulations, understandings or
agreements other than those stated above
as part of the official record. This
document represents the final agreed
3/15/2021 settlement.
3/12/2021

Toma

LIV RESTO‐LOUNGE, LLC

Stip ‐ negotiated
Settlement, Comm LOS AMIGOS FIESTA ANN
AG Asevedo
ARBOR, LLC

227038

LIV RESTO‐LOUNGE,
LLC

235854

LOS AMIGOS FIESTA

12840 US Highway 2, , Rapid River, MI
49878‐9107

1329 M 89, , Plainwell, MI 49080‐1907

1329 M 89, , Plainwell, MI 49080‐1907

1329 M 89, , Plainwell, MI 49080‐1907

DELTA

ALLEGAN

ALLEGAN

ALLEGAN

CV‐502650

CV‐508455

CV‐508455

CV‐508695

9/5/2018

Decision
Issued

8/26/2020

Decision
Issued

8/26/2020

Decision
Issued

9/16/2020

Decision
Issued

DEC

DEC

VIOL

VIOL

Because of the extremely serious nature of
the violation and the failure to remedy the
situation for more than two years, as a
penalty, the Administrative Law Judge
Orders a fine of $300 and a revocation of
the license for Count 1 in this matter.
Count 2 is dismissed. Further, the
Administrative Law Judge Orders that a
suspension of fifteen (15) continuous days
shall be imposed if the fine is not paid,
with this suspension to run consecutively
and not concurrently with the revocation
or any other suspension Ordered by the
Commission, if the fine is not paid within
forty‐five (45) days from the mailing date
10/28/2020 of this Order.
CV 508455 & CV 508695 Combined: (4)
The Commissioner finds that the Licensee
violated MCL 436.1801(1) as cited in
Complaint Nos. CV‐508455 and CV‐508695;
(5) As penalty, the Commissioner Orders
the Licensee to pay a fine of $600 for the
one (1) acknowledged charge in Complaint
No. CV‐508455 and $800 for the one (1)
acknowledged charge in Complaint No. CV‐
508695, for a total fine of $1,400. The
Commissioner further Orders a suspension
of seventy (70) continuous days if the total
fine is not paid within forty‐five (45) days
from the date this Order is mailed; (6) The
Licensee further agrees that this
Negotiated Settlement is a full and final
disposition of this matter before the
Commission. The Licensee recognizes that,
as to this complaint, there is no further
right of administrative or judicial appeal, to
either the Commission or a court of law.
The Licensee also agrees that the plea in
this case was entered voluntarily and with
the full understanding of all consequences.
Furthermore, all parties agree that there
are no promises, stipulations,
understandings or agreements other than
those stated above as part of the official
4/8/2021 record. This document represents the final 4/8/2021
Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to minor
decoy (20), date of birth May 19, 2000,
who was less than twenty‐one (21) years
old : (Allegan County SD, Dep. Berens and
Sgt Damveld/Clerk Robert Alan
8/26/2020 Goldacker/ID Not Checked)
4/8/2021
Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to
unnamed minor decoy, (20), date of birth
August 31, 2000, who was less than
twenty‐one (21) years old : (Allegan
County SD, SGt Damveld and Dep.
Anderson/Clerk Christopher Noel
9/16/2020 Stroud/ID Not Checked)
4/8/2021

239987

MAC'S BAR AND
GRILL

MAC'S CONVENIENCE
Stip ‐ Negotiated STORES LLC (A DELAWARE
Settlement, Comm LIMITED LIABILITY
AG Geissler
COMPANY)

246327

CIRCLE K #6303

MAC'S CONVENIENCE
Stip ‐ Negotiated STORES LLC (A DELAWARE
Settlement, Comm LIMITED LIABILITY
AG Geissler
COMPANY)

246327

CIRCLE K #6303

MAC'S CONVENIENCE
Stip ‐ Negotiated STORES LLC (A DELAWARE
Settlement, Comm LIMITED LIABILITY
COMPANY)
AG Geissler

246327

CIRCLE K #6303

MAC'S BAR & GRILL LLC

1329 M 89, , Plainwell, MI 49080‐1907

ALLEGAN

CV‐508695

9/16/2020

Decision
Issued

DEC

32912 Cherry Hill Rd, , Garden City, MI
48135‐1009

WAYNE

CV‐507166

2/29/2020

Decision
Issued

DEC

CV 508455 & CV 508695 Combined: (4)
The Commissioner finds that the Licensee
violated MCL 436.1801(1) as cited in
Complaint Nos. CV‐508455 and CV‐508695;
(5) As penalty, the Commissioner Orders
the Licensee to pay a fine of $600 for the
one (1) acknowledged charge in Complaint
No. CV‐508455 and $800 for the one (1)
acknowledged charge in Complaint No. CV‐
508695, for a total fine of $1,400. The
Commissioner further Orders a suspension
of seventy (70) continuous days if the total
fine is not paid within forty‐five (45) days
from the date this Order is mailed; (6) The
Licensee further agrees that this
Negotiated Settlement is a full and final
disposition of this matter before the
Commission. The Licensee recognizes that,
as to this complaint, there is no further
right of administrative or judicial appeal, to
either the Commission or a court of law.
The Licensee also agrees that the plea in
this case was entered voluntarily and with
the full understanding of all consequences.
Furthermore, all parties agree that there
are no promises, stipulations,
understandings or agreements other than
those stated above as part of the official
4/8/2021 record. This document represents the final 4/8/2021
Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a
penalty fine of $500 for the charge in this
matter. The Commissioner further Orders
the Licensee to serve a suspension of
twenty‐five (25) continuous days, to run
consecutively and not concurrently with
any other suspension Ordered by the
MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty‐
five (45) days from the mailing date of this
2/18/2021 Order. 801(2)
12/18/2020

MAC'S CONVENIENCE
Stip ‐ Negotiated STORES LLC (A DELAWARE
Settlement, Comm LIMITED LIABILITY
AG Geissler
COMPANY)

Toma

MAHER MART
INCORPORATED

246327

CIRCLE K #6303

248020

MAHER MART

1043 Franklin St SE, , Grand Rapids, MI
49507‐1386

KENT

CV‐505993

9/24/2019

Decision
Issued

DEC

1043 Franklin St SE, , Grand Rapids, MI
49507‐1386

KENT

CV‐506234

11/1/2019

Decision
Issued

DEC

As agreed upon by the parties, the
Commissioner Orders a fine of $2500 for
Charge No. 3, $250 for Charge No. 4, $250
for Charge No. 5 and $250 for Charge No.
6, for a total penalty fine of $3,250.
Further, the Commissioner Orders that a
suspension of 162 continuous days with
this suspension to run consecutively and
not concurrently with any other
suspension Ordered by the Commission if
the fine is not paid within forty‐five (45)
days from the mailing date of this Order.
Charge Nos. 1 and 2, as cited above, are
DISMISSED with prejudice. It is further
ordered that the Commission?s Motion to
Clarify the record is DENIED for the
reasons stated above. Accordingly, the
impound of the liquor shall be lifted so
that the licensee may sell the alcohol.
Notably, this is not a typical disposition but
the record concerning the Negotiated
Settlement supports this as part of the
resolution to which the parties and
Hearing Commissioner approved on the
record. Finally, pursuant to the terms of
the negotiated settlement, the
Commissioner Orders that this Negotiated
Settlement is a full and final disposition of
4/19/2021 this matter before the Commission, that
As a penalty, the Commissioner Orders a
fine of $500. Further, the Commissioner
Orders that a suspension of twenty‐five
(25) continuous days with this suspension
to run consecutively and not concurrently
with any other suspension Ordered by the
Commission if the fine is not paid within
forty‐five (45) days from the mailing date
of this Order. Further, the Commissioner
Orders that this Negotiated Settlement is a
full and final disposition of this matter
before the Commission, that there is no
further right of Administrative or Judicial
Appeal, either to the Commission or any
court of law, that the plea in this complaint
has been entered voluntarily and with the
full understanding of all consequences. In
addition, there are no promises,
stipulations, understandings, or
agreements other than those stated as
part of the official record herein, and that
this Negotiated Settlement represents the
4/7/2021 final agreed settlement.

MAJEED INVESTMENTS INC. 0261079

MISS TRACY PARTY
STORE

MAJEED INVESTMENTS INC. 0261079

MISS TRACY PARTY
STORE

3565 Fairlane Dr, , Allen Park, MI 48101‐
2876

WAYNE

CV‐508815

10/27/2020

Decision
Issued

DEC

3/25/2021

3565 Fairlane Dr, , Allen Park, MI 48101‐
2876

WAYNE

CV‐508815

10/27/2020

Decision
Issued

VIOL

10/27/2020

26100 Vreeland Rd, , Flat Rock, MI 48134‐
1692
WAYNE

CV‐508408

8/18/2020

Decision
Issued

DEC

1/25/2021

26100 Vreeland Rd, , Flat Rock, MI 48134‐
1692
WAYNE

CV‐508408

8/18/2020

Decision
Issued

VIOL

8/18/2020

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a
penalty fine of $500 for the charge in this
matter. The Commissioner further Orders
the Licensee to serve a suspension of
twenty‐five (25) continuous days, to run
consecutively and not concurrently with
any other suspension Ordered by the
MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty‐
five (45) days from the mailing date of this
Order. 801(2)
2/2/2021
Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to
unnamed minor 20‐AP 2, date of birth May
7, 2002 (18), who was less than twenty‐
one (21) years old : (Allen Park PD, Lt.
Soden, Det/SRO Michael Bacile/Clerk
Imani Dae‐Zhane‐Marie Garvin/ ID
checked)
2/2/2021
Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a
penalty fine of $500 for the charge in this
matter. The Commissioner further Orders
the Licensee to serve a suspension of
twenty‐five (25) continuous days, to run
consecutively and not concurrently with
any other suspension Ordered by the
MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty‐
five (45) days from the mailing date of this
Order. 801(2)
12/2/2020
Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to decoy
GI‐20‐02, date of birth August 20, 2000,
(19) who was less than twenty‐one (21)
years old : (Flat Rock PD, Ofc. C. Rembisz,
Rockwood PD, Lt. Mercure, Grosse Ile PD,
Lt. Kenneth Pelland/Clerk Lucas Steven
Mullins/ID checked)
12/2/2020

Toma

MEIJER, INC.

181853

MEIJER #233

Toma

MEIJER, INC.

181853

MEIJER #233

Toma

MEIJER, INC.

234779

MEIJER STORE #278

Toma

MEIJER, INC.

234779

MEIJER STORE #278

1777 3RD ST, , DETROIT, MI 48226‐2498

WAYNE

CV‐503975

3/2/2019

Decision
Issued

1224 M 89, , Plainwell, MI 49080‐1136

ALLEGAN

CV‐508675

9/16/2020

Decision
Issued

DEC

1224 M 89, , Plainwell, MI 49080‐1136

ALLEGAN

CV‐508675

9/16/2020

Decision
Issued

VIOL

3062 S 9th St, , Kalamazoo, MI 49009‐8336 KALAMAZOO

CV‐508688

10/5/2020

Decision
Issued

DEC

3062 S 9th St, , Kalamazoo, MI 49009‐8336 KALAMAZOO

CV‐508688

10/5/2020

Decision
Issued

VIOL

DEC

As penalty, the Commissioner Orders the
Licensee to pay a fine of $1,000 for the one
(1) acknowledged charge and additional
administrative costs of $2,100, for a total
of $3,100. The Commissioner further
Orders a suspension of one hundred fifty‐
five (155) continuous days if the total is
not paid within forty‐five (45) days from
the date this Order is mailed; The Licensee
further agrees that this Negotiated
Settlement is a full and final disposition of
this matter before the Commission. The
Licensee recognizes that, as to this
complaint, there is no further right of
administrative or judicial appeal, to either
the Commission or a court of law. The
Licensee also agrees that the plea in this
case was entered voluntarily and with the
full understanding of all consequences.
Furthermore, all parties agree that there
are no promises, stipulations,
understandings or agreements other than
those stated above as part of the official
record. This document represents the final
2/1/2021 agreed settlement.
8/28/2020
Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a
penalty fine of $400 for the charge in this
matter. The Commissioner further Orders
the Licensee to serve a suspension of
twenty (20) continuous days, to run
consecutively and not concurrently with
any other suspension Ordered by the
MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty‐
five (45) days from the mailing date of this
3/3/2021 Order. 801(2)
2/1/2021
Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to
unnamed minor decoy, date of birth
August 31, 2000, (20) who was less than
twenty‐one (21) years old : (Allegan
County SD, Det. J.P. Damveld/Clerk
9/16/2020 Timothy Allen Wolf/ID checked)
2/1/2021
Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a
penalty fine of $50 for each charge cited
above, for a total fine of $100. Further, the
Commissioner Orders the Licensee to
serve a suspension of five (5) continuous
days, to run consecutively and not
concurrently with any other suspension
Ordered by the MLCC, if the total fine of
$100 is not paid within forty‐five (45) days
3/1/2021 from the mailing date of this Order.
12/18/2020
Made a payment to the Commission or the
State of Michigan that was subsequently
dishonored by a financial institution for
lack of sufficient funds. Specifically: Not
Sufficient Funds. ($2508.25) **Nsf Pd
10/5/2020 11/13/20**
12/18/2020

Stip‐Negotiated
Settlement, Comm MGM GRAND DETROIT,
Clemente, AG
L.L.C. (A DELAWARE LIMITED
Asevedo
LIABILITY COMPANY)
129570

MGM GRAND
DETROIT CASINO &
HOTEL

Toma

MICHIGAN PIZZA HUT, INC. 7613

PIZZA HUT

Toma

MICHIGAN PIZZA HUT, INC. 7613

PIZZA HUT

Toma

NATIONAL BEVERAGE OF
KALAMAZOO INC

242439

Toma

NATIONAL BEVERAGE OF
KALAMAZOO INC

242439

3062 S 9th St, , Kalamazoo, MI 49009‐8336 KALAMAZOO

CV‐508689

10/2/2020

Decision
Issued

DEC

3/1/2021

3062 S 9th St, , Kalamazoo, MI 49009‐8336 KALAMAZOO

CV‐508689

10/2/2020

Decision
Issued

VIOL

10/2/2020

19663 Conant St, , Detroit, MI 48234‐1330 WAYNE

CV‐508770

11/9/2020

Decision
Issued

VIOL

11/9/2020

19663 Conant St, , Detroit, MI 48234‐1330 WAYNE

CV‐508770

11/9/2020

Decision
Issued

DEC

2/8/2021

42951 Dequindre Rd, , Troy, MI 48085‐
3962

OAKLAND

CV‐508998

12/15/2020

Decision
Issued

DEC

3/15/2021

42951 Dequindre Rd, , Troy, MI 48085‐
3962

OAKLAND

CV‐508998

12/15/2020

Decision
Issued

VIOL

12/15/2020

6/15/2020

Decision
Issued

1210 E Pontaluna Rd, , Spring Lake, MI
49456‐9634

MUSKEGON

CV‐508244

VIOL

6/15/2020

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a
penalty fine of $50 for each charge cited
above, for a total fine of $100. Further, the
Commissioner Orders the Licensee to
serve a suspension of five (5) continuous
days, to run consecutively and not
concurrently with any other suspension
Ordered by the MLCC, if the total fine of
$100 is not paid within forty‐five (45) days
from the mailing date of this Order.
12/18/2020
Made a payment to the Commission or the
State of Michigan that was subsequently
dishonored by a financial institution for
lack of sufficient funds. Specifically: Not
Sufficient Funds. ($1640.31) **Nsf
Pd11/13/20**
12/18/2020
Made a payment to the Commission or the
State of Michigan that was subsequently
dishonored by a financial institution for
lack of sufficient funds. Specifically:
Signature Missing. ($7357.20) **NSF PD
12/4/20**
12/23/2020
Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a
penalty fine of $50 for the charge in this
matter. The Commissioner further Orders
the Licensee to serve a suspension of
three (3) continuous days, to run
consecutively and not concurrently with
any other suspension Ordered by the
MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty‐
five (45) days from the mailing date of this
Order.
12/23/2020
The Commissioner Orders the charge
stated in the above Complaint DISMISSED
due to the mitigative circumstances.
1/27/2021
Made a payment to the Commission or the
State of Michigan that was subsequently
dishonored by a financial institution for
lack of sufficient funds. Specifically:
Altered/Fictitious ($9992.94) **Ck Pd
1/26/21**
1/27/2021
**AMENDED COMPLAINT** Failed to
renew the liquor license on or before April
30, 2020 as required by Mich. Admin. Code
R. 436.1048(1)
3/25/2021

Toma

NATIONAL BEVERAGE OF
KALAMAZOO INC

242439

Toma

NATIONAL BEVERAGE OF
KALAMAZOO INC

242439

Gonzales

NBMH, INC.

236517

CONANT LIQUOR &
WINE

Gonzales

NBMH, INC.

236517

CONANT LIQUOR &
WINE

Toma

NLM, INC.

9431

MANNY'S LIQUOR
SHOPPE ‐ TROY

Toma

NLM, INC.

9431

MANNY'S LIQUOR
SHOPPE ‐ TROY

Stip ‐ Negotiated
Settlement, Comm NORTHERN BIOMEDICAL
AG Geissler
RESEARCH, INC.

139816

1210 E Pontaluna Rd, , Spring Lake, MI
49456‐9634

MUSKEGON

CV‐508244

16600 Plymouth Rd, , Detroit, MI 48227‐
1037

WAYNE

CV‐507215

737 Page Ave, , Jackson, MI 49203‐1944

737 Page Ave, , Jackson, MI 49203‐1944

JACKSON

JACKSON

CV‐508466

CV‐508466

6/15/2020

Decision
Issued

DEC

2/6/2020

Decision
Issued

DEC

(4) The Commissioner finds that the
Licensee violated R 436.1048(1) as cited in
the complaint in this matter; (5) As
penalty, the Commissioner Orders the
Licensee to pay a fine of $100 for the one
(1) acknowledged charge. The
Commissioner further Orders a suspension
of five (5) continuous days if the total fine
is not paid within forty‐five (45) days from
the date this Order is mailed; (6) The
Licensee further agrees that this
Negotiated Settlement is a full and final
disposition of this matter before the
Commission. The Licensee recognizes that,
as to this complaint, there is no further
right of administrative or judicial appeal, to
either the Commission or a court of law.
The Licensee also agrees that the plea in
this case was entered voluntarily and with
the full understanding of all consequences.
Furthermore, all parties agree that there
are no promises, stipulations,
understandings or agreements other than
those stated above as part of the official
record. This document represents the final
3/25/2021 agreed settlement.
3/25/2021
Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a
penalty fine of $600 for Charge No. 1 and
$100 for Charge No. 2, in this matter. The
Commissioner further Orders the Licensee
to serve a suspension of thirty‐five (35)
continuous days, to run consecutively and
not concurrently with any other
suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the
total fine of $700 is not paid within forty‐
five (45) days from the mailing date of this
1/19/2021 Order. 801(2)
12/27/2020

8/6/2020

8/6/2020

Decision
Issued

Decision
Issued

Stip ‐ Negotiated
Settlement, Comm NORTHERN BIOMEDICAL
AG Geissler
RESEARCH, INC.

139816

Gonzales

NYHJ, INC.

213798

JR PARTY STORE

DEC

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a
penalty fine of $1,000 for the charge in this
matter. The Commissioner further Orders
the Licensee to serve a suspension of fifty
(50) continuous days, to run consecutively
and not concurrently with any other
suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the
fine is not paid within forty‐five (45) days
3/15/2021 from the mailing date of this Order. 801(2) 1/19/2021

Toma

PAGE & ELM, INC.

12844

BOB'S TAKE OUT

VIOL

Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to minor
decoy, (17), date of birth 11/05/02, who
was less than twenty‐one (21) years old :
(Jackson PD, Ofcs. Allison and Goings/Clerk
Jason Charles Taylor/ID Not Checked)
1/19/2021

Toma

PAGE & ELM, INC.

12844

BOB'S TAKE OUT

8/6/2020

24026 JEFFERSON AVE, , SAINT CLAIR
SHORES, MI 48080‐1598

24026 JEFFERSON AVE, , SAINT CLAIR
SHORES, MI 48080‐1598

MACOMB

MACOMB

12400 E Warren Ave, , Detroit, MI 48215‐
2053
WAYNE

CV‐508789

11/13/2020

Decision
Issued

DEC

CV‐508789

11/13/2020

Decision
Issued

VIOL

CV‐508932

11/30/2020

Decision
Issued

DEC

12400 E Warren Ave, , Detroit, MI 48215‐
2053
WAYNE

CV‐508932

11/30/2020

Decision
Issued

VIOL

809 E Huron Ave, , Bad Axe, MI 48413

CV‐508004

11/8/2019

Decision
Issued

DEC

CV‐508115

8/19/2020

Decision
Issued

VIOL

HURON

1290 Avenue Of The Americas, Fl 14, New
York, NY 10104‐0051
OUTSTATE

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a
penalty fine of $100 for the charge in this
matter. The Commissioner further Orders
the Licensee to serve a suspension of five
(5) continuous days, to run consecutively
and not concurrently with any other
suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the
fine is not paid within forty‐five (45) days
1/19/2021 from the mailing date of this Order.
12/15/2020
Made a payment to the Commission or the
State of Michigan that was subsequently
dishonored by a financial institution for
lack of sufficient funds. Specifically: Non‐
Sufficient Funds/Not Sufficient Funds.
11/13/2020 ($4249.59) **NSF PD 12/28/20**
12/15/2020
Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a
penalty fine of $100 for the charge in this
matter. The Commissioner further Orders
the Licensee to serve a suspension of five
(5) continuous days, to run consecutively
and not concurrently with any other
suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the
fine is not paid within forty‐five (45) days
1/12/2021
3/11/2021 from the mailing date of this Order.
Made a payment to the Commission or the
State of Michigan that was subsequently
dishonored by a financial institution for
lack of sufficient funds. Specifically:
NSF/Non‐Sufficient Funds/Not Sufficient
11/30/2020 Funds. ($8115.45) **Ck Pd 1/27/21**
1/12/2021
Therefore, this Commissioner Orders a
penalty fine of $100 for Charge No. 1 and
$150 each for Charge Nos. 2 and 3, for a
total fine of $400 in this matter. The
Commissioner further Orders the Licensee
to serve a suspension of twenty (20)
continuous days, to run consecutively and
not concurrently with any other
suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the
total fine of $400 is not paid within forty‐
five (45) days from the mailing date of this
Order. As additional penalty, unless the
Licensee of the subject establishment
either assumes proprietary control or
transfers the subject licenses to a person
or entity approved by the MLCC by April
22, 2021, this Commissioner Orders the
licenses issued to this Licensee at the
above‐noted address suspended. If
effectuated, this suspension shall remain
in effect until the Licensee either assumes
proprietary control, transfers the subject
licenses, or until the subject licenses
2/18/2021 terminate.
2/16/2021
Dishonored Payment: License Fee
Payment Stop ($335.00) **NSF PD
8/19/2020 9/18/20**
10/16/2020

Gonzales

PALUSHAJ FOOD GROUP INC 0269431

Gonzales

PALUSHAJ FOOD GROUP INC 0269431

Gonzales

PARKSIDE DETROIT, INC

0268314

Gonzales

PARKSIDE DETROIT, INC

0268314

Toma

PMW PROPERTY
MANAGEMENT L.L.C.

0260670

Toma

REMY COINTREAU USA, INC. 18268

FRANK'S PLAZA

1290 Avenue Of The Americas, Fl 14, New
York, NY 10104‐0051
OUTSTATE

CV‐508115

8/19/2020

Decision
Issued

DEC

320 W Prospect St, , Jackson, MI 49203‐
4114

CV‐508468

8/6/2020

Decision
Issued

DEC

320 W Prospect St, , Jackson, MI 49203‐
4114

JACKSON

JACKSON

NE Corner Of US 131, , Cadillac, MI 49601 WEXFORD

CV‐508468

8/6/2020

Decision
Issued

VIOL

CV‐508652

10/7/2020

Decision
Issued

VIOL

DEC

VIOL

NE Corner Of US 131, , Cadillac, MI 49601 WEXFORD

CV‐508652

10/7/2020

Decision
Issued

2381 E Grand River Rd, , Williamston, MI
48895‐9158

CV‐508648

10/2/2020

Decision
Issued

INGHAM

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a
penalty fine of $50 for the charge in this
matter. The Commissioner further Orders
the Licensee to serve a suspension of
three (3) continuous days, to run
consecutively and not concurrently with
any other suspension Ordered by the
MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty‐
five (45) days from the mailing date of this
10/16/2020
1/11/2021 Order.
Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a
penalty fine of $700 for the charge in this
matter. The Commissioner further Orders
the Licensee to serve a suspension of
thirty‐five (35) continuous days, to run
consecutively and not concurrently with
any other suspension Ordered by the
MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty‐
five (45) days from the mailing date of this
2/19/2021 Order. 801(2)
1/6/2021
Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to minor
decoy, (17), date of birth 11/05/02, who
was less than twenty‐one (21) years old :
(Jackson PD, Ofc. Allison/Clerk Ernest
8/6/2020 Nicholaus Pickering/ID Not Checked)
1/6/2021
Made a payment to the Commission or the
State of Michigan that was subsequently
dishonored by a financial institution for
lack of sufficient funds. Specifically:
Account Frozen. ($318.90) ***EFT PD in
10/7/2020 Full 11/2/20***
Based upon the above findings of fact, the
Commissioner concludes that the Licensee
violated R 436.1059 of the Michigan Liquor
Control Code as cited in the one (1) charge
in this matter. Further, as a penalty, the
Commissioner Orders a total fine of $100
in this matter. In addition, the
Commissioner Orders that a suspension of
five (5) continuous days shall be imposed,
with this suspension to run consecutively
and not concurrently with any other
suspension Ordered by the Commission, if
the total fine is not paid within forty‐five
(45) days from the mailing date of this
3/15/2021 Order.
Made a payment to the Commission or the
State of Michigan that was subsequently
dishonored by a financial institution for
lack of sufficient funds. Specifically:
Frozen/Blocked ($2014.29) **Ck Pd
10/2/2020 10/28/20**
12/16/2020

Toma

REMY COINTREAU USA, INC. 18268

Gonzales

ROYAL LIQUOR & FOOD
MARKET LLC

237405

ROYAL LIQUOR &
FOOD MARKET

Gonzales

ROYAL LIQUOR & FOOD
MARKET LLC

237405

ROYAL LIQUOR &
FOOD MARKET

RT MICHIGAN FRANCHISE,
LLC (A DELAWARE LIMITED
LIABILITY COMPANY)

132829

RUBY TUESDAY
#7044‐047

RT MICHIGAN FRANCHISE,
LLC (A DELAWARE LIMITED
LIABILITY COMPANY)

132829

RUBY TUESDAY
#7044‐047

SAIDWALID HAIDARY LLC

237528

REENERS PARTY
STORE

Toma

2381 E Grand River Rd, , Williamston, MI
48895‐9158

INGHAM

CV‐508648

10/2/2020

Decision
Issued

DEC

117 S Ann Arbor St, , Saline, MI 48176‐
1320

WASHTENAW

CV‐507760

6/12/2020

Decision
Issued

DEC

117 S Ann Arbor St, , Saline, MI 48176‐
1320

WASHTENAW

CV‐507760

6/12/2020

Decision
Issued

VIOL

20510 Livernois Ave, , Detroit, MI 48221‐
1348

WAYNE

CV‐507094

2/5/2020

Decision
Issued

DEC

20510 Livernois Ave, , Detroit, MI 48221‐
1348

WAYNE

CV‐507715

6/30/2020

Decision
Issued

VIOL

3/8/2021

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a
penalty fine of $50 for the charge in this
matter. The Commissioner further Orders
the Licensee to serve a suspension of
three (3) continuous days, to run
consecutively and not concurrently with
any other suspension Ordered by the
MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty‐
five (45) days from the mailing date of this
Order.
12/16/2020

CV‐507760 & CV‐507830 Combined: As a
penalty, the Commissioner Orders a fine of
$50 on CV‐507760, which is hereby
Waived. The Commissioner further Orders
a fine of $50 on CV‐507830. Therefore, the
total fine is $50 in these matters. Further,
the Commissioner Orders that a
suspension of three (3) continuous days
shall be imposed if the fine is not paid,
with this suspension to run consecutively
and not concurrently with any other
suspension Ordered by the Commission if
the fine is not paid within forty‐five (45)
4/8/2021 days from the mailing date of this Order.
Dishonored Payment: License Fee Non‐
Sufficient Funds ($600.00) ***NSF EPay PD
6/12/2020 in Full on 7/10/20***
As penalty, the Commissioner Orders a
fine of $150. In addition, the Commissioner
Orders a suspension of seven (7)
continuous days, if the total fine of $150 is
not paid within forty‐five (45) calendar
days from the date this Order is mailed.
This suspension, if served, shall be served
consecutively and not concurrently with
any other suspensions Ordered by the
MLCC for this licensee; The Licensee
agrees this Negotiated Settlement was a
full and final disposition of this matter
before the MLCC. The Licensee recognizes
that, as to this complaint, there is no
further right of administrative or judicial
appeal, to either the MLCC or a court of
law. The Licensee also agrees that the plea
in this case was entered voluntarily and
with the full understanding of all
consequences. Furthermore, all parties
agree that there are no promises,
stipulations, understandings or
agreements other than those stated above
as part of the official record. This
document represents the final agreed
12/2/2020 settlement.
Dishonored Payment: No Account/Account
Closed ($2882.48) ***NSF Paid in full
6/30/2020 11/2/20***

Toma

REENERS PARTY
STORE

SAIDWALID HAIDARY LLC

237528

SALT SPRINGS BREWERY,
LLC

238546

SALT SPRINGS BREWERY,
LLC

238546

SB MEDIA LLC

225947

BAKER'S KEYBOARD
LOUNGE

SB MEDIA LLC

225947

BAKER'S KEYBOARD
LOUNGE

20510 Livernois Ave, , Detroit, MI 48221‐
1348

WAYNE

CV‐507715

6/30/2020

Decision
Issued

DEC

20510 Livernois Ave, , Detroit, MI 48221‐
1348

WAYNE

CV‐507716

7/2/2020

Decision
Issued

VIOL

CV‐507715 & CV‐507716 combined... As
penalty, the Commissioner Orders a fine of
$100 for each of the two (2) Complaints
cited above for a total fine of $200. In
addition, the Commissioner Orders a
suspension of ten (10) continuous days, if
the total fine of $200 is not paid within
forty‐five (45) calendar days from the date
this Order is mailed. This suspension, if
served, shall be served consecutively and
not concurrently with any other
suspensions Ordered by the MLCC for this
licensee; The Licensee agrees this
Negotiated Settlement was a full and final
disposition of this matter before the
MLCC. The Licensee recognizes that, as to
this complaint, there is no further right of
administrative or judicial appeal, to either
the MLCC or a court of law. The Licensee
also agrees that the plea in this case was
entered voluntarily and with the full
understanding of all consequences.
Furthermore, all parties agree that there
are no promises, stipulations,
understandings, or agreements other than
those stated above as part of the official
record. This document represents the final
12/2/2020 agreed settlement.
Dishonored Payment: No Account/Account
Closed ($492.42) ***NSF Paid in full
7/2/2020 11/2/20***

DEC

CV‐507715 & CV‐507716 combined... As
penalty, the Commissioner Orders a fine of
$100 for each of the two (2) Complaints
cited above for a total fine of $200. In
addition, the Commissioner Orders a
suspension of ten (10) continuous days, if
the total fine of $200 is not paid within
forty‐five (45) calendar days from the date
this Order is mailed. This suspension, if
served, shall be served consecutively and
not concurrently with any other
suspensions Ordered by the MLCC for this
licensee; The Licensee agrees this
Negotiated Settlement was a full and final
disposition of this matter before the
MLCC. The Licensee recognizes that, as to
this complaint, there is no further right of
administrative or judicial appeal, to either
the MLCC or a court of law. The Licensee
also agrees that the plea in this case was
entered voluntarily and with the full
understanding of all consequences.
Furthermore, all parties agree that there
are no promises, stipulations,
understandings, or agreements other than
those stated above as part of the official
record. This document represents the final
12/2/2020 agreed settlement.

20510 Livernois Ave, , Detroit, MI 48221‐
1348

WAYNE

CV‐507716

7/2/2020

Decision
Issued

SB MEDIA LLC

225947

BAKER'S KEYBOARD
LOUNGE

SB MEDIA LLC

225947

BAKER'S KEYBOARD
LOUNGE

SB MEDIA LLC

225947

BAKER'S KEYBOARD
LOUNGE

3916 Charlevoix Ave, , Petoskey, MI 49770‐
9722
EMMET

3916 Charlevoix Ave, , Petoskey, MI 49770‐
9722
EMMET

28500 Franklin Rd, , Southfield, MI 48034‐
1660
OAKLAND
28500 Franklin Rd, , Southfield, MI 48034‐
1660
OAKLAND

2611 Ravenswood Rd, , Port Huron, MI
48060‐6672

2611 Ravenswood Rd, , Port Huron, MI
48060‐6672

ST CLAIR

ST CLAIR

CV‐508420

8/26/2020

Decision
Issued

Decision
Issued

CV‐508420

8/26/2020

CV‐508434

9/16/2020

CV‐508434

9/16/2020

Decision
Issued
Decision
Issued

8/17/2020

Decision
Issued

8/17/2020

Decision
Issued

CV‐508316

CV‐508316

VIOL

DEC

DEC
VIOL

DEC

VIOL

Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to
unnamed minor decoy, (20), date of birth
September 5, 1999, who was less than
twenty‐one (21) years old : (MSP Petoskey,
Tprs Burleson and Wright/Clerk Irlene
8/26/2020 Dawn Dennis/ID Not Checked)
2/9/2021
Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a
penalty fine of $800 for the charge in this
matter. The Commissioner further Orders
the Licensee to serve a suspension of forty
(40) continuous days, to run consecutively
and not concurrently with any other
suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the
fine is not paid within forty‐five (45) days
3/1/2021 from the mailing date of this Order. 801‐2 2/9/2021
Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a
penalty fine of $200 for the charge in this
matter. The Commissioner further Orders
the Licensee to serve a suspension of ten
(10) continuous days, to run consecutively
and not concurrently with any other
suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the
fine is not paid within forty‐five (45) days
12/17/2020
2/18/2021 from the mailing date of this Order.
Dishonored Payment: Non‐Sufficient Funds
9/16/2020 ($15,022.60) **NSF PD 10/8/20**
12/17/2020
Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a
penalty fine of $500 for the charge in this
matter. The Commissioner further Orders
the Licensee to serve a suspension of
twenty‐five (25) continuous days, to run
consecutively and not concurrently with
any other suspension Ordered by the
MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty‐
five (45) days from the mailing date of this
3/4/2021 Order. 801(2)
11/18/2020
Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to minor
Decoy # 259, (19), date of birth February
13, 2001, who was less than twenty‐one
(21) years old : (Port Huron PD, Dets Fantin
and Mynsberge/Clerk Zachary Urie/ID Not
11/18/2020
8/17/2020 Checked)

Gonzales

SG PETROLEUM INC.

227623

Gonzales

SG PETROLEUM INC.

227623

Toma

SOUTHFIELD INVESTMENT
PROPERTIES, INC.
SOUTHFIELD INVESTMENT
PROPERTIES, INC.

155883

FRANKLIN LIQUOR
LOTTO & DELI
FRANKLIN LIQUOR
LOTTO & DELI

Gonzales

SPEEDWAY LLC (A
DELAWARE LIMITED
LIABILITY COMPANY)

246384

SPEEDWAY #8826

Gonzales

SPEEDWAY LLC (A
DELAWARE LIMITED
LIABILITY COMPANY)

246384

SPEEDWAY #8826

Toma

155883

21257 Mackinaw Trl, , Tustin, MI 49688‐
8153

21257 Mackinaw Trl, , Tustin, MI 49688‐
8153

OSCEOLA

OSCEOLA

CV‐508848

CV‐508848

12/4/2020

12/4/2020

Decision
Issued

Decision
Issued

VIOL

AMENDED COMPLAINT 1) Starr Saloon,
Inc., and/or employees of the licensee
engaged in an illegal occupation or illegal
act upon the licensed premises, contrary
to Rule 436.1011(1), specifically: allowing
indoor gatherings at a food service
establishment, contrary to sections 2(a)(2)
and 3(b)(1) of the Michigan Department of
Health and Human Services Gatherings
and Face Mask Order dated November 15,
2020. 2) Starr Saloon, Inc., and/or
employees of the licensee engaged in an
illegal occupation or illegal act upon the
licensed premises, contrary to Rule
436.1011(1), specifically: allowing indoor
gatherings without requiring facemasks,
contrary to sections 7(a), (c) of the
Michigan Department of Health and
Human Services Gatherings and Face Mask
Order dated November 15, 2020 : (LCC,
12/4/2020 Inv. Laskey)
4/12/2021

Stip ‐ Negotiated
Settlement,
Comm, AG
Geissler

STARR SALOON, INC.

156156

STARR SALOON

DEC

(4) The Commissioner finds that the
Licensee violated R 436.1011(1) as cited in
the complaint in this matter; (5) As
penalty, the Commissioner Orders the
Licensee to pay a fine of $200 each for the
two (2) acknowledged charges, for a total
fine of $400. The Commissioner further
Orders a suspension of twenty (20)
continuous days if the total fine is not paid
within forty‐five (45) days from the date
this Order is mailed; (6) The Licensee
further agrees that this Negotiated
Settlement is a full and final disposition of
this matter before the Commission. The
Licensee recognizes that, as to this
complaint, there is no further right of
administrative or judicial appeal, to either
the Commission or a court of law. The
Licensee also agrees that the plea in this
case was entered voluntarily and with the
full understanding of all consequences.
Furthermore, all parties agree that there
are no promises, stipulations,
understandings or agreements other than
those stated above as part of the official
record. This document represents the final
4/13/2021 agreed settlement.
4/12/2021

Stip ‐ Negotiated
Settlement,
Comm, AG
Geissler

STARR SALOON, INC.

156156

STARR SALOON

21257 Mackinaw Trl, , Tustin, MI 49688‐
8153

5455 & 5460 HOMESTEAD, 5000 &,5200
Brookhill, , Glen Arbor, MI 49636

OSCEOLA

LEELANAU

CV‐508848

CV‐506271

12/4/2020

Decision
Issued

11/4/2019

Decision
Issued

VIOL

DEC

**VOID VOID VOID** 1) Starr Saloon, Inc.,
and/or employees of the licensee engaged
in an illegal occupation or illegal act upon
the licensed premises, specifically:
allowing indoor gatherings at a food
service establishment, contrary to sections
2(a)(2) and 3(b)(1) of the Michigan
Department of Health and Human Services
Gatherings and Face Mask Order dated
November 15, 2020; 2) Starr Saloon, Inc.,
and/or employees of the licensee engaged
in an illegal occupation or illegal act upon
the licensed premises, specifically:
allowing indoor gatherings at a bowling
alley, contrary to sections 2(a)(2) and
3(a)(2) of the Michigan Department of
Health and Human Services Gatherings
and Face Mask Order dated November 15,
12/4/2020 2020 : (LCC, Inv. Peter Laskey)
4/12/2021
Combined Order CV 506271 & CV 507968:
(5) The Commissioner finds that the
Licensee violated MCL 436.1707(6) and R
436.1017(1) as cited in the complaints in
this matter; (6) As penalty, the
Commissioner Orders the Licensee to pay
a fine of $50 each for the thirty‐three (33)
acknowledged charges in Complaint CV‐
506271 and a fine of $100 for the one (1)
acknowledged charge in Complaint No. CV‐
507968, for a total fine of $1,750. The
Commissioner further Orders a suspension
of eighty‐seven (87) continuous days if the
total fine is not paid within forty‐five (45)
days from the date this Order is mailed; (7)
The Commissioner further Orders that all
licenses and permits for this Licensee at
the above noted location location be
suspended for six (6) days, with said
suspension to run consecutively and not
concurrently with any other suspension
imposed by the Commission. (8) Charge
Nos. 35 through 65 in Complaint No. CV‐
506271 and Charge Nos. 1 and 2 in
Complaint No. CV‐507968 are DISMISSED
with prejudice; (9) The Licensee further
agrees that this Negotiated Settlement is a
full and final disposition of this matter
3/25/2021 before the Commission. The Licensee
3/25/2021

Stip ‐ Negotiated
Settlement,
Comm, AG
Geissler

STARR SALOON, INC.

156156

Stip ‐ Negotiated
Settlement, Comm
AG Geissler
THE BAYBERRY GROUP, INC. 7017

STARR SALOON

THE HOMESTEAD

5455 & 5460 HOMESTEAD, 5000 &,5200
Brookhill, , Glen Arbor, MI 49636

5455 & 5460 HOMESTEAD, 5000 &,5200
Brookhill, , Glen Arbor, MI 49636

LEELANAU

LEELANAU

CV‐507968

CV‐507968

8/1/2020

8/1/2020

Decision
Issued

Decision
Issued

DEC

VIOL

Combined Order CV 506271 & CV 507968:
(5) The Commissioner finds that the
Licensee violated MCL 436.1707(6) and R
436.1017(1) as cited in the complaints in
this matter; (6) As penalty, the
Commissioner Orders the Licensee to pay
a fine of $50 each for the thirty‐three (33)
acknowledged charges in Complaint CV‐
506271 and a fine of $100 for the one (1)
acknowledged charge in Complaint No. CV‐
507968, for a total fine of $1,750. The
Commissioner further Orders a suspension
of eighty‐seven (87) continuous days if the
total fine is not paid within forty‐five (45)
days from the date this Order is mailed; (7)
The Commissioner further Orders that all
licenses and permits for this Licensee at
the above noted location location be
suspended for six (6) days, with said
suspension to run consecutively and not
concurrently with any other suspension
imposed by the Commission. (8) Charge
Nos. 35 through 65 in Complaint No. CV‐
506271 and Charge Nos. 1 and 2 in
Complaint No. CV‐507968 are DISMISSED
with prejudice; (9) The Licensee further
agrees that this Negotiated Settlement is a
full and final disposition of this matter
3/25/2021 before the Commission. The Licensee
3/25/2021
1) Failed to cooperate with law
enforcement officer(s) and/or obstructed
law enforcement officer(s) in the course of
inspecting or investigating the licensed
premises, while enforcing the Michigan
Liquor Control Code; 2) Allowed an agent,
clerk, or employee, Cody Hayes, to be on
the licensed premises in an intoxicated
condition; 3) Allowed a customer to
consume alcoholic liquor on the licensed
premises which was not authorized by the
license : (Leelanau County SD, Sgt.
8/1/2020 Cadieux)
3/25/2021

Stip ‐ Negotiated
Settlement,
Comm, AG
Geissler

THE BAYBERRY GROUP, INC. 7017

THE HOMESTEAD

Stip ‐ Negotiated
Settlement,
Comm, AG
Geissler

THE BAYBERRY GROUP, INC. 7017

THE HOMESTEAD

1440 Franklin St, Ste 200, Detroit, MI
48207‐4043

WAYNE

CV‐506102

9/13/2019

Decision
Issued

DEC

6370 Dixie Hwy, , Bridgeport, MI 48722‐
9566

SAGINAW

CV‐506573

12/3/2019

Decision
Issued

DEC

Therefore, this Commissioner Orders a
penalty fine of $300 for each charge, for a
total fine of $1,500 in this matter. The
Commissioner further Orders the Licensee
to serve a suspension of seventy‐five (75)
continuous days, to run consecutively and
not concurrently with any other
suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the
total fine of $1,500 is not paid within forty‐
five (45) days from the mailing date of this
Order. In addition, since this Commissioner
finds ample evidence to conclude that an
unlicensed individual and/or entity may
have assumed control of the subject
licensed establishment, the Commissioner
further Orders all licenses and permits
issued to this Licensee at the above‐noted
address immediately suspended, with the
suspension remaining in effect until all
fines in this matter have been paid and the
Licensee either assumes proprietary
control of this business, transfers the
licenses to a person approved by the
2/8/2021 MLCC, or the licenses terminate. 15D
Based upon the aforementioned plea by
the Licensee and a review of the Violation
Report and its attachments, the
Commissioner finds that the Licensee
violated Section 801(2) of the Michigan
Liquor Control Code, MCL 436.1801(2), as
cited in the one charge in the Complaint in
this matter. As agreed upon by the parties,
the Commissioner Orders a fine of $700.
Further, the Commissioner Orders that a
suspension of thirty‐five (35) continuous
days with this suspension to run
consecutively and not concurrently with
any other suspension Ordered by the
Commission if the fine is not paid within
forty‐five (45) days from the mailing date
of this Order. Further, the Commissioner
Orders that this Negotiated Settlement is a
full and final disposition of this matter
before the Commission, that there is no
further right of Administrative or Judicial
Appeal, either to the Commission or any
court of law, that the plea in this complaint
has been entered voluntarily and with the
full understanding of all consequences,
that there are no promises, stipulations,
understandings or agreements other than
those stated as part of the official record
3/10/2021 herein, and that this Negotiated

THE KEY CLUB INC.

98631

STEVE'S SOUL FOOD
DOWNTOWN

THE KROGER CO. OF
MICHIGAN

145582

KROGER STORE
#437

329 Water St, , Saugatuck, MI 49453‐8431 ALLEGAN

CV‐508684

9/15/2020

Decision
Issued

DEC

329 Water St, , Saugatuck, MI 49453‐8431 ALLEGAN

CV‐508684

9/15/2020

Decision
Issued

VIOL

16801 Plymouth Rd, , Detroit, MI 48227‐
1038

CV‐507216

2/6/2020

Decision
Issued

DEC

300 RIVER PL STE 2800, , DETROIT, MI
48207‐3969

WAYNE

WAYNE

CV‐505059

4/3/2019

Decision
Issued

DEC

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a
penalty fine of $700 for the charge in this
matter. The Commissioner further Orders
the Licensee to serve a suspension of
thirty‐five (35) continuous days, to run
consecutively and not concurrently with
any other suspension Ordered by the
MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty‐
five (45) days from the mailing date of this
4/6/2021 Order. 801‐1
1/29/2021
Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to
unnamed minor decoy, (17), date of birth
July 28, 2003, who was less than twenty‐
one (21) years old : (Allegan County SD, Sgt
Damveld and Dep Miller/Clerk Shana Lea
9/15/2020 Verhelst/ID Not Checked)
1/29/2021
Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a
penalty fine of $500 for Charge No. 1 and
$100 for Charge No. 2, in this matter. The
Commissioner further Orders the Licensee
to serve a suspension of thirty (30)
continuous days, to run consecutively and
not concurrently with any other
suspension Ordered by the MLCC, if the
total fine of $600 is not paid within forty‐
five (45) days from the mailing date of this
2/19/2021 Order. 801(2)
12/22/2020
The Commissioner accepts the Licensee?s
Plea of Acknowledgment to counts 1, 2, 3,
4, 5, 9, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 24, 29, 31, 32,
33, 34, 37, 39, 44, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 54, 57,
59, 60, and 61 in Complaint CV‐505059.
Further, the Commissioner orders a
dismissal with prejudice on counts 6, 7, 8,
10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26 27, 28,
30, 35, 36, 38, 40, 41, 42, 43, 45, 51, 52, 53,
55, 56, 58, and 62. Therefore, the
Commissioner Orders a fine of $150 for
each of the thirty‐one (31) acknowledged
charges in this matter, for a total of
$4,650, which is due within forty‐five (45)
days from the mailing date of this Order.
The Commissioner further Orders that no
future Special Licenses be given to the
above‐noted licensee until all outstanding
fines and fees are paid in full. Further, the
Commissioner Orders that this Negotiated
Settlement is a full and final disposition of
this matter before the Commission, that
there is no further right of Administrative
or Judicial Appeal, either to the
Commission or any court of law, that the
plea in this complaint has been entered
voluntarily and with the full understanding
of all consequences, that there are no
3/24/2021 promises, stipulations, understandings or

Gonzales

THE MITTEN BREWING
COMPANY, LLC

0260147

Gonzales

THE MITTEN BREWING
COMPANY, LLC

0260147

Gonzales

THE PLYMOUTH CAFE',
INCORPORATED

213590

THE VILLAGES COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION
227128

TIME OUT SPORTS
BAR & GRILL

THE VILLAGES
COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION

SUITE 148,2727 2nd Ave, , Detroit, MI
48201‐2658

8575 Macomb St, , Grosse Ile, MI 48138‐
1511

8575 Macomb St, , Grosse Ile, MI 48138‐
1511

WAYNE

WAYNE

WAYNE

1680 Packard Hwy, , Charlotte, MI 48813‐
9717
EATON

CV‐505058

CV‐508659

CV‐508659

CV‐508732

2/8/2019

9/10/2020

Decision
Issued

Decision
Issued

9/10/2020

Decision
Issued

10/29/2020

Decision
Issued

DEC

The Commissioner accepts the Licensee?s
Plea of Acknowledgment to counts 1, 2, 3,
4, 5, 9, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 24, 25, 26, 30,
and 32 in Complaint CV‐505058. Further,
the Commissioner orders a dismissal with
prejudice on counts 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13,
15, 21, 22, 23, 27, 28, 29, 31, and 33.
Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a fine
of $150 for each of the seventeen (17)
acknowledged charges in this matter, for a
total of $2,550, which is due within forty‐
five (45) days from the mailing date of this
Order. The Commissioner further Orders
that no future Special Licenses be given to
the above‐noted licensee until all
outstanding fines and fees are paid in full.
Further, the Commissioner Orders that this
Negotiated Settlement is a full and final
disposition of this matter before the
Commission, that there is no further right
of Administrative or Judicial Appeal, either
to the Commission or any court of law,
that the plea in this complaint has been
entered voluntarily and with the full
understanding of all consequences, that
there are no promises, stipulations,
understandings or agreements other than
those stated as part of the official record
3/18/2021 herein, and that this Negotiated
3/9/2021

Stip ‐ Negotiated
Settlement,
Comm, AG
Geissler

TOUR DE TROIT, INC.

234201

TOUR DE TROIT,
INC.

VIOL

1) Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to
unnamed minor GI20‐04, (16) date of birth
September 20, 2003; 2) Sold or furnished
alcoholic liquor to unnamed minor GI20‐
06, (17), date of birth October 12, 2002 :
(Grosse Ile PD, Sgt. Carmack/Clerk Julie
12/30/2020
9/10/2020 Suzanne Siwarski/ID?s Not Checked)

Gonzales

TSIPIS, PERICLES E

3683

PERDINOS
RESTAURANT

Gonzales

TSIPIS, PERICLES E

3683

PERDINOS
RESTAURANT

Toma

WAL‐MART STORES EAST,
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

141663

WAL‐MART
SUPERCENTER
#1642

DEC

VIOL

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a
penalty fine of $1,000 for Charge No. 1 and
$800 for Charge No. 2, for a total fine of
$1,800 in this matter. The Commissioner
further Orders the Licensee to serve a
suspension of ninety (90) continuous days,
to run consecutively and not concurrently
with any other suspension Ordered by the
MLCC, if the total fine of $1,800 is not paid
within forty‐five (45) days from the mailing
12/30/2020
1/19/2021 date of this Order. 801(2)
Made a payment to the Commission or the
State of Michigan that was subsequently
dishonored by a financial institution for
lack of sufficient funds. Specifically:
Altered/Fictitious. ($8813.11) **NSF
10/29/2020 PD12/10/20**
1/5/2021

1680 Packard Hwy, , Charlotte, MI 48813‐
9717
EATON

CV‐508732

10/29/2020

Decision
Issued

DEC

10409 Brooklyn Rd, , Brooklyn, MI 49230‐
9600
JACKSON

CV‐508745

8/29/2020

Decision
Issued

VIOL

10409 Brooklyn Rd, , Brooklyn, MI 49230‐
9600
JACKSON

CV‐508745

8/29/2020

Decision
Issued

DEC

1025 E Pontaluna Rd, , Norton Shores, MI
49456‐9687
MUSKEGON

CV‐507979

7/9/2020

Decision
Issued

DEC

1025 E Pontaluna Rd, , Norton Shores, MI
49456‐9687
MUSKEGON

CV‐507979

7/9/2020

Decision
Issued

VIOL

461 N Evergreen Dr, , White Cloud, MI
49349‐8824
NEWAYGO
8 Ionia Ave SW, , Grand Rapids, MI 49503‐
4114
KENT

CV‐506367

11/9/2019

CV‐508137

8/20/2020

Decision
Issued
Decision
Issued

DEC
VIOL

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a
penalty fine of $50 for the charge in this
matter. The Commissioner further Orders
the Licensee to serve a suspension of
three (3) continuous days, to run
consecutively and not concurrently with
any other suspension Ordered by the
MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty‐
five (45) days from the mailing date of this
1/5/2021
1/14/2021 Order.
Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to minor
decoy (20), with date of birth March 21,
2000, who was less than twenty‐one (21)
years old : (Columbia Twp PD, Ofc.
8/29/2020 Breijak/Clerk Tammy Stull/ID Checked)
1/25/2021
Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a
penalty fine of $600 for the charge in this
matter. The Commissioner further Orders
the Licensee to serve a suspension of
thirty (30) continuous days, to run
consecutively and not concurrently with
any other suspension Ordered by the
MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty‐
five (45) days from the mailing date of this
2/8/2021 Order. 801(2)
1/25/2021
Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a
penalty fine of $500 for the charge in this
matter. The Commissioner further Orders
the Licensee to serve a suspension of
twenty‐five (25) continuous days, to run
consecutively and not concurrently with
any other suspension Ordered by the
MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty‐
five (45) days from the mailing date of this
3/1/2021 Order. 801(2)
2/17/2021
Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to an
unnamed minor decoy, date of birth
02/04/00 (20), who was less than twenty‐
one (21) years old : (Norton Shores PD,
Ofcs. Nick Shevokas & David Wypa/Clerk
7/9/2020 Trenton Quinn Vredeveld/ID not checked) 2/17/2021
As a penalty, the Commissioner Orders a
fine of $150 in this matter. Further, the
Commissioner Orders that a suspension of
seven (7) continuous days shall be
imposed if the fine is not paid, with this
suspension to run consecutively and not
concurrently with any other suspension
Ordered by the Commission if the fine is
not paid within forty‐five (45) days from
1/26/2021 the mailing date of this Order.
Dishonored Payment: Non‐Sufficient Funds
8/20/2020 ($109.92) **NSF EFT PD 9/18/20**
12/3/2020

Toma

WAL‐MART STORES EAST,
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

141663

WAL‐MART
SUPERCENTER
#1642

Gonzales

WESCO, INC.

16587

WESCO #11

Gonzales

WESCO, INC.

16587

WESCO #11

Gonzales

WESCO, INC.

239840

WESCO #68

Gonzales

WESCO, INC.

239840

WESCO #68

Gonzales

WHITE CLOUD FRATERNAL
ORDER OF EAGLES AERIE
4170, INC.

9047

WINGS TWENTY ONE, LLC

228017

WHITE CLOUD
FRATERNAL ORDER
OF EAGLES AERIE
4170, INC.
BUFFALO WILD
WINGS

8 Ionia Ave SW, , Grand Rapids, MI 49503‐
4114
KENT

8900 Macomb St, , Grosse Ile, MI 48138‐
1577

8900 Macomb St, , Grosse Ile, MI 48138‐
1577

WAYNE

WAYNE

CV‐508137

CV‐508658

CV‐508658

8/20/2020

Decision
Issued

9/10/2020

Decision
Issued

9/10/2020

Decision
Issued

DEC

DEC

VIOL

2/8/2021

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a
penalty fine of $50 for the charge in this
matter. The Commissioner further Orders
the Licensee to serve a suspension of
three (3) continuous days, to run
consecutively and not concurrently with
any other suspension Ordered by the
MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty‐
five (45) days from the mailing date of this
Order.
12/3/2020

(5) The Commissioner finds that the
Licensee violated MCL 436.1801(1) as cited
in the complaint in this matter; (6) As
penalty, the Commissioner Orders the
Licensee to pay a fine of $500 for the one
(1) acknowledged charge. The
Commissioner further Orders a suspension
of twenty‐five (25) continuous days if the
total fine is not paid within forty‐five (45)
days from the date this Order is mailed; (7)
The Licensee further agrees that this
Negotiated Settlement is a full and final
disposition of this matter before the
Commission. The Licensee recognizes that,
as to this complaint, there is no further
right of administrative or judicial appeal, to
either the Commission or a court of law.
The Licensee also agrees that the plea in
this case was entered voluntarily and with
the full understanding of all consequences.
Furthermore, all parties agree that there
are no promises, stipulations,
understandings or agreements other than
those stated above as part of the official
record. This document represents the final
4/2/2021 agreed settlement.
3/31/2021
Sold or furnished alcoholic liquor to
unnamed minor GI20‐05, (19), date of
birth September 8, 2001, who was less
than twenty‐one (21) years old : (Grosse
Ile PD, Sgt. Carmack and Lt. Pelland/Clerk
9/10/2020 Andrew Johnson/ID Not Checked)
3/31/2021

Gonzales

WINGS TWENTY ONE, LLC

228017

BUFFALO WILD
WINGS

Stip ‐ Negotiated
Settlement, Comm WOODWARD DETROIT CVS,
AG Asevedo
L.L.C.
0259414

CVS/PHARMACY
#11245

Stip ‐ Negotiated
Settlement, Comm WOODWARD DETROIT CVS,
AG Asevedo
L.L.C.
0259414

CVS/PHARMACY
#11245

19993 W 12 Mile Rd, , Southfield, MI
48076‐2591

61019 Silver Lake Rd, , South Lyon, MI
48178‐9209

OAKLAND

OAKLAND

CV‐506967

CV‐500120

1/30/2020

Decision
Issued

9/18/2017

Decision
Issued

DEC

DEC

4/2/2021

4/2/2021

(4) The Commissioner finds that the
Licensee violated MCL 436.1801(2) as cited
in the complaint in this matter; (5) As
penalty, the Commissioner Orders the
Licensee to pay a fine of $600 for the one
(1) acknowledged charge. The
Commissioner further Orders a suspension
of thirty (30) continuous days if the total
fine is not paid within forty‐five (45) days
from the date this Order is mailed; (6) The
Licensee further agrees that this
Negotiated Settlement is a full and final
disposition of this matter before the
Commission. The Licensee recognizes that,
as to this complaint, there is no further
right of administrative or judicial appeal, to
either the Commission or a court of law.
The Licensee also agrees that the plea in
this case was entered voluntarily and with
the full understanding of all consequences.
Furthermore, all parties agree that there
are no promises, stipulations,
understandings or agreements other than
those stated above as part of the official
record. This document represents the final
agreed settlement.
3/31/2021
(5) The Commissioner finds that the
Licensee violated MCL 436.1801(1) as cited
in the complaint in this matter; (6) As
penalty, the Commissioner Orders the
Licensee to pay a fine of $550 for the one
(1) acknowledged charge. The
Commissioner further Orders a suspension
of twenty‐seven (27) continuous days if
the total fine is not paid within forty‐five
(45) days from the date this Order is
mailed; (7) The Licensee further agrees
that this Negotiated Settlement is a full
and final disposition of this matter before
the Commission. The Licensee recognizes
that, as to this complaint, there is no
further right of administrative or judicial
appeal, to either the Commission or a
court of law. The Licensee also agrees that
the plea in this case was entered
voluntarily and with the full understanding
of all consequences. Furthermore, all
parties agree that there are no promises,
stipulations, understandings or
agreements other than those stated above
as part of the official record. This
document represents the final agreed
settlement.
3/31/2021

Stip Negotiated
Settlement ‐
Comm AG
Asevedo

WOODWARD DETROIT CVS,
L.L.C.
214204

CVS/PHARMACY
#8063

Stip ‐ Negotiated
Settlement,
Comm, AG
Asevedo

WOODWARD DETROIT CVS,
L.L.C.
214254

CVS/PHARMACY
#8304
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10/13/2020

Decision
Issued

DEC

534 N Huron St, , Ypsilanti, MI 48197‐2480 WASHTENAW

CV‐508683

10/13/2020

Decision
Issued

VIOL

Therefore, the Commissioner Orders a
penalty fine of $150 for the charge in this
matter. The Commissioner further Orders
the Licensee to serve a suspension of
seven (7) continuous days, to run
consecutively and not concurrently with
any other suspension Ordered by the
MLCC, if the fine is not paid within forty‐
five (45) days from the mailing date of this
1/27/2021 Order.
12/7/2020
Made a payment to the Commission or the
State of Michigan that was subsequently
dishonored by a financial institution for
lack of sufficient funds. Dishonored
Payment: Non‐Sufficient Funds ($2850.55)
10/13/2020 **NSF PD 11/25/20**
12/7/2020

Gonzales

YPSI INVESTMENT GROUP,
INC.

143793

THE KEG PARTY
SHOPPE

Gonzales

YPSI INVESTMENT GROUP,
INC.

143793

THE KEG PARTY
SHOPPE

